RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 419

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO AWARD BID NO. 1910; MARSH LANDING WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY (WWTF) ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS TO SGS CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC. AS THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, AND TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County is progressing with the project to construct a new precast concrete electrical building and electrical system located at Marsh Landing Wastewater Treatment Facility; and

WHEREAS, through the County's formal Bid Process, SGS Contracting Services, Inc. was the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder, with a total lump sum bid price of \$1,841,700.00; and

WHEREAS, the County finds that entering into a contract for completion of the work services a public purpose, and the contract will be in substantial conformance with the attached draft; and

WHEREAS, the project will be funded by the SJC Utility Department.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

- Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as finds of fact.
- Section 2. The County Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to award Bid No. 1910 to SGS Contracting Services, Inc. as the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder.
- Section 3. Upon approval by the Board of County Commissioners, the County Administrator, or designee, is further authorized to execute an agreement in substantially the same form and format as the attached draft for the completion of the project as specifically provided in Bid No: 1910.
- Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this 1st day of October, 2024.

Rendition Date OCT 07 2024

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

Sarah Arnold, Chair

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty,

Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller

Denuty Clerk



MASTER CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN ST. JOHNS COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR

Master	Construction Agreement No:	

Table of Contents

ARTI	CLE I CONTRACT DOCUMENTS	4
1.1	The Contract Documents	1
1.2	Definitions	5
1.3	Ownership of Contract Documents	5
ARTI	CLE II THE WORK	7
2.1	Project Description	7
2.2	Labor and Materials	7
2.3	Project Sequencing/Arrangement	7
2.4	Payment of Costs	7
2.5	Cleaning the Jobsite	7
2.6	Reporting Requirements	7
2.7	Title and Risk of Loss	}
2.8	Access to Work	}
2.9	Utilities	}
2.10	Existing Utility Lines	}
2.11	Taxes	}
2.12	Publicity and Advertising	}
ARTI	CLE III CONTRACT TIME	9
3.1	Contract Time)
3.2	Time is of the Essence9)
3.3	Substantial Completion9)
3.4	Final Inspection)
3.5	Liquidated Damages	ı
3.6	Disclaimer of Consequential Damages	I
ARTI	CLE IV CONTRACT PRICE AND PAYMENT	11
4.1	Contract Price	
4.2	Schedule of Values	
4.3	Measurement and Payment	
4.4	Progress Payments	
4.5	Application for Payment	
4.6	Withheld Payment	
4.7	Final Payment	

14.2	Examination of Contractor's Records	27
14.3	Backcharges	27
14.4	Applicable Laws	27
14.5	Governing Law & Venue	27
14.6	Assignment	27
14.7	Severability	27
14.8	Section Headings	27
14.9	Disclaimer of Third-Party Beneficiaries	27
14.10	Waiver; Course of Dealing	27
14.11	No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity	28
14.12	Execution in Counterparts	28
14.13	Entire Contract	28
14.14	Survival	28
14.15	Employment Eligibility and Mandatory Use of E-Verify	28
14.16	Equal Employment Opportunity	28
14.17	Public Records	29
14.18	Anti-Bribery	30
14.19	Convicted and Discriminatory Vendor Lists, and Scrutinized Companies	30
14.20	Compliance with Florida Statute 287.138	31
14.21	Written Notice	31
CERT	TFICATION OF PAYMENTS TO SUBCONTRACTORS	
CONT	TRACTOR'S FINAL RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIEN	34

Manager to provide to Contractor documents for the Project, including the Drawings and Specifications for the Project, which are accurate, adequate, consistent, coordinated, and sufficient for construction. HOWEVER, THE COUNTY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER TO CONTRACTOR CONCERNING SUCH DOCUMENTS. By the execution hereof, Contractor acknowledges and represents that it has received, reviewed and carefully examined such documents, has found them to be complete, accurate, adequate, consistent, coordinated and sufficient for construction, and that Contractor has not, does not, and shall not rely upon any representation or warranties by the County concerning such documents as no such representation or warranties have been or are hereby made.

- 1.1.6 Any dispute relating to the Contract Documents, shall be resolved through good faith efforts upon the part of the Contractor and the County. Should Contractor have any questions concerning interpretation or clarification of the Contract Documents, Contractor shall submit to the County's Project Manager, in writing, a request for clarification that clearly and concisely sets forth the issues for which such request is sought. Such request shall be submitted to the Project Manager by the Contractor within three (3) business days of receipt of the Contract Documents, or the direction, interpretation, or clarification thereof provided by the County. The County's Project Manager shall render a determination concerning such interpretation or clarification, which shall be considered final and conclusive unless Contractor files a written protest within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt thereof. Contractor's protest shall be submitted to the Purchasing Director, and shall state clearly and in detail the basis thereof. Failure by the Contractor to protest the County Project Manager's rendered determination within the timeframe above, shall constitute a waiver by the Contractor of all its rights to further protest, judicial, or otherwise. The Purchasing Director shall consider the Contractor's protest and shall render a decision thereon, in writing, within ten (10) calendar days. If Contractor does not agree with the determination of the Purchasing Director, the Contractor shall deliver written notice to that effect to the County within three (3) business days of receipt of the determination by the Purchasing Director.
- 1.1.7 Unless otherwise directed in writing, Contractor shall at all times carry on with the Work and maintain its progress schedule in accordance with the requirements of the Contract and the determination of the County, pending resolution of any Contract Document dispute. In no event will a dispute, the filing of a protest, claim or appeal, or the resolution or litigation thereof, relieve Contractor from its obligation to timely perform the Work required by the Contract and to maintain the progress schedule in accordance with the Contract.
- 1.1.8 Any and all Contract Documents shall remain the property of the County. Contractor is granted a limited license to use and reproduce applicable portions of the Contract Documents issued by the County appropriate to, and for use in, execution of the Work. Contractor shall have the right to keep one record set of the Contract Documents upon completion of the Work; provided, however, that in no event shall Contractor and/or its subcontractors use, or permit to be used, any or all of such Contract Documents on other projects without the specific written consent of the County.

1.2 Definitions

Terms used within this Agreement shall have the meaning as set forth in the St. Johns County Purchasing Policy, or as provided herein. Terms defined herein for specific application to this Contract shall govern over definition of terms provided in the St. Johns County Purchasing Policy.

- 1.2.1 Acceptance of the Work: Written acceptance of the Work by the County and the County's Project Manager.
- 1.2.2 <u>Applicable Laws</u>: All local, state, and federal laws, statutes, codes, ordinances, rules and regulations in effect at the time Work and Warranty Work is performed under this Contract.
- 1.2.3 <u>Claim</u>: Any claim, liability, loss, demand, demand for arbitration, damage, lien, cause of action of any kind, obligation, responsibility, cost, expense, royalty, fee, assessment, penalty, fine, judgment, interest or award, pending or threatened, whether arising by law, contract, tort, voluntary settlement or otherwise.
- 1.2.4 <u>Contract Price</u>: The sum set forth in Article IV of this Contract shall constitute the Contract Price, as may be amended by Change Order. Unless otherwise approved by the County in writing, the Contract Price includes all taxes, including without limitation, income and withholding tax of any kind and sales tax imposed by the state or by the County and paid by Contractor or any Subcontractors with respect to sales of goods purchased for the performance of the Work.
- 1.2.5 Contract Time: The number of calendar days between commencement and completion of the Work, established in

ARTICLE II THE WORK

2.1 Project Description

The Project involves construction of a new, block, single story, 2,600 sf office building that will be located adjacent to the Windstorm Damage Mitigation Training Center parking lot at 3111 Agricultural Center Drive. This new EOC Annex Building will have two (2) office rooms, two (2) bathrooms and an open space for either training, storage and/or temporary work stations.

2.2 Labor and Materials

- 2.2.1 Contractor shall perform all of the Work required, implied, or reasonably inferable from, the Contract Documents. Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, Contractor shall provide and pay for all labor, supervision, materials, supplies, tools, transportation, storage, construction equipment and machinery, utilities (including but not limited to water, heat, fuel, light, and cooling), and all other services necessary for proper execution and completion of the Work, whether temporary or permanent and whether or not incorporated or to be incorporated in the Work. Materials, articles and equipment furnished by Contractor for incorporation into the Work shall be new unless otherwise specified in the Contract Documents.
- 2.2.2 Contractor shall use only competent and skilled personnel to perform and supervise the Work and shall remove from such Work any person determined to be unfit, unqualified, or acting in violation of any obligation of Contractor under this Contract. In the event a person is removed from the Work, Contractor shall promptly replace such individual with another who is fully competent and skilled to perform the Work at Contractor's sole expense.
- 2.2.3 Except as otherwise required for the safety or protection of persons or the Work or property at the Jobsite or adjacent thereto, and except as otherwise stated in the Contract Documents, all Work at the Jobsite shall be performed during regular working hours, Monday through Friday. Contractor will not perform Work on a Saturday, Sunday, or any legal holiday. Contractor may perform Work outside regular working hours or on Saturdays, Sundays, or legal holidays only with the County's prior written consent, which will not be unreasonably withheld.
- 2.2.4 In addition, when the Work requires by Florida Statute, Contractor shall use only licensed, registered and/or certified personnel to perform the Work. Such Statutes may include, but are not limited to, Chapter 489 (Regulation of Professions and Occupations Contracting) and Chapter 633, Part III (Fire Protection and Suppression) of the Florida Statutes.

2.3 Project Sequencing/Arrangement

Contractor shall not be limited in the sequencing or staging of the Work except to the extent that the Contract Documents impose limitations. Neither the organization of any of the Contract Documents into divisions, sections, paragraphs, articles, (or other categories), nor the organization/arrangement of the Drawings or Design, shall control Contractor in dividing the Work or in establishing the extent or scope of Work to be performed by Subcontractors.

2.4 Payment of Costs

Except as otherwise expressly provided, Contractor shall pay directly all costs and expenses of the Work of any kind or nature whatsoever including but not limited to all costs of permitting, regulatory compliance, obtaining and maintaining required bonds and insurance pursuant to Article XIII, payments due to Subcontractors and suppliers, legal, financial, sales, use and similar taxes on materials and equipment, transportation and storage of materials and equipment, preparation of schedules, budgets and reports and all other costs required to achieve Substantial Completion and Final Completion in accordance with the Contract Documents.

2.5 Cleaning the Jobsite

Contractor shall keep the Jobsite neat, secure and orderly during performance of the Work and shall clean up and remove all waste, rubbish and construction debris from the Jobsite as they accumulate. Upon Final Completion of the Work, Contractor shall remove all waste, rubbish and construction debris from and about the Jobsite as well as all tools, appliances, construction equipment, temporary utilities, temporary construction and machinery and surplus materials. Contractor shall restore to original condition all property not designated for alteration by the Contract Documents.

2.6 Reporting Requirements

2.6.1 <u>Daily Record.</u> The Contractor shall keep a daily record of the Work at the Jobsite. At a minimum the Daily Record shall include weather conditions, number of workers (by trade) on the Jobsite, and material/equipment deliveries. Daily Records shall be submitted by close of business the following day.

- 2.12.1 Contractor shall not make any announcement or release any information or publish any photographs concerning this Contract, the Work or the Project or any part thereof to any member of the public, press or any official body, unless prior written consent is obtained from the County.
- 2.12.2 Use of the County Seal or County Logo is strictly prohibited. In accordance with, County Ordinance 92-2 and County Administrative Policy 101.3, Contractor may not manufacture, use, display, or otherwise use any facsimile or reproduction of the County Seal or Logo without express written approval of the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida.

2.13 County Furnished Items

- 2.13.1 The County shall furnish to Contractor, at the time of executing this Contract, written and tangible material concerning conditions below ground at the Jobsite. Such written and tangible material is furnished to Contractor only in order to make disclosure of such material and for no other purpose. By furnishing such material, the County does not represent, warrant, or guarantee its accuracy either in whole, in part, implicitly, or at all, and shall have no liability therefore. The County shall also furnish surveys, legal limitations and utility locations (if known), and a legal description of the Project's Jobsite.
- 2.13.2 Contractor shall obtain and pay for all permits, fees and licenses necessary and ordinary for the performance of the Work. Excluding such permits, fees and licenses, the County shall obtain all approvals, easements, and the like required for construction.
- 2.13.3 Subject to Paragraph 1.6 above, the County shall furnish Contractor electronic copies of the Contract Documents for execution of the Work. Hard copies of the Contract Documents shall be the responsibility of Contractor.

ARTICLE III CONTRACT TIME

3.1 Contract Time

- 3.1.1 Contractor shall commence the Work within ten (10) calendar days following receipt of the County's Notice to Proceed and shall substantially complete all Work within six hundred thirty (630) consecutive calendar days as may be extended pursuant to Paragraph 9.2 of this Contract. Final Completion shall be reached within thirty (30) consecutive calendar days after Substantial Completion.
- 3.1.2 Contractor, prior to commencing the Work, shall submit to the Project Manager for his/her information, Contractor's schedule for completing the Work. Contractor's schedule shall be revised no less frequently than monthly (unless the parties otherwise agree in writing), and relate to the entire Work. By way of illustration and not exclusion, Contractor's schedule shall: (1) contain sufficient activities to assure adequate planning for the Work, (2) include approved changes to the Work that impact the schedule, (3) include a clearly defined critical path, and (4) include a unique description for each activity. In the event any schedule revision impacts the completion time as provided in Paragraph 3.1.1 above, Contractor shall submit a request for additional time, in accordance with procedures as provided in Paragraph 9.2 below. Failure by Contractor to strictly comply with the provisions of this Paragraph shall constitute a material breach of this Contract.

3.2 Time is of the Essence

Time is of the essence regarding each and every obligation of Contractor under this Contract. Each obligation is deemed material, and a breach of any such obligation (including a breach resulting from untimely performance) is a material breach.

3.3 Substantial Completion

- 3.3.1 When Contractor considers the Work is substantially complete, Contractor shall notify the Project Manager in writing and submit a comprehensive list of incomplete items to be completed or corrected prior to Final Completion. The Project Manager will promptly inspect the Work following receipt of Contractor's notice and attached list of incomplete items. The Project Manager may refuse to inspect the Work if the Work is obviously not substantially complete or when Contractor's list is not complete.
- 3.3.2 To the extent applicable to Contractor's specific Work scope, the following items shall be completed prior to Contractor's request for a Substantial Completion inspection.

consequential damage claims of subcontractors, lost profits, lost savings, lost business, lost bonding capacity, lost financing, lost reputation or lost goodwill.

ARTICLE IV CONTRACT PRICE AND PAYMENT

4.1 Contract Price

- 4.1.1 This Contract is a LUMP SUM Contract. As compensation for satisfactory performance of the Work, the County shall compensate, and Contractor shall accept, as full and complete compensation for all the Work required herein a total Lump Sum price of **One Million Eight Hundred Forty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents** (\$1,841,700.00), the "Contract Price". The cost of any item of Work not covered by a specific Lump Sum shall be included in the Lump Sum price to which the item is most applicable.
- 4.1.2 If required by the County, Contractor shall have included unit prices in the base Lump Sum. Such unit prices shall apply to revisions to the Work as directed by the County in accordance with Article IX. Unit prices are "all-inclusive", including labor, material, supervision, tools, equipment, insurance, taxes, fringe benefits, coordination, engineering, overhead, profit, performance and payment bonds, and all other things necessary. Unit prices are fixed for the duration of the Contract and are not subject to escalation for any cause.

4.2 Schedule of Values

- 4.2.1 Prior to the commencement of Work, Contractor shall submit to the County and to the Project Manager a Schedule of Values allocating the Contract Price to the various portions of the Work. Contractor's Schedule of Values shall be prepared in such form, with such detail, and supported by such data as the Project Manager or the County may require to substantiate its accuracy. Contractor shall not imbalance the Schedule of Values nor artificially inflate any element thereof. The violation of this provision by Contractor shall constitute a material breach of this Contract.
- 4.2.2 Upon approval by the County the Schedule of Values shall be used as a basis for Contractor's Application for Payment. The total of all payments in the Schedule of Values must at all times be equal to the Contract Price. No progress payment shall be made to Contractor until an acceptable Schedule of Values is submitted.
- 4.2.3 General conditions costs may be considered as a line item for the following items (break down required) (collectively the following shall be known as the General Conditions Costs):
 - a) Contractor's field office personnel (full-time on-site)
 - b) Construction office and storage facilities
 - c) Utilities required to sustain field office and sanitary facilities
 - d) Electrical power and water for construction
 - e) Bonds and Insurance
- 4.2.4 Progress payments for general conditions costs will be based on the percentage of Work completed to date, except bonds and insurance which may be requested in full. Separate payments for Shop Drawings and deposits for materials will not be allowed.

4.3 Measurement and Payment

- 4.3.1 Contractor shall make all surveys necessary for determining all quantities of Work to be paid under this Contract. Copies of field notes, computations and other records made by Contractor for the purpose of determining quantities shall be furnished to the Project Manager upon request. Contractor shall notify the Project Manager prior to the time such surveys are made. The Project Manager may but shall have no obligation to witness and verify such surveys. Measurements and computations shall be made by such methods as the County may consider appropriate for the class of work measured. The dividing limits, lines or planes between adjacent items or classes of excavation, concrete, or other types of Work where not definitely indicated on the Drawings or in the Specifications shall be as determined by the County.
- 4.3.2 No payments of invoices (or portions thereof) shall, at any time, constitute approval or acceptance of the Work under this Contract, nor be a waiver by the County of any of the terms contained herein.

4.4 Progress Payments

4.4.1 Prior to Contractor's submittal of the initial Application for Payment, Contractor shall have delivered the following

- a) Materials are suitably and securely stored at the Jobsite or a bonded warehouse (acceptable to the County);
- b) An applicable purchase order or supplier's invoice is provided listing the materials in detail, cost of materials and identifying this specific Project by name; and
- c) The material is insured against loss or damage (from whatever source) or disappearance prior to incorporation into the Work.
- 4.5.2.1 Payments for such materials shall be at the sole discretion of the Project Manager, shall be based only upon the actual cost of the materials to Contractor, and shall not include any overhead or profit to Contractor.
- 4.5.3 Each Application for Payment shall be signed by Contractor and shall constitute Contractor's representation that the Work has progressed to the level for which payment is requested, that the Work has been properly installed or performed in full accordance with this Contract, and that Contractor knows of no reason why payment should not be made as requested. Contractor's final Application for Payment shall also be accompanied by a full and complete release and/or waiver of all liens complying with Section 713.20 of the Florida Statutes.
- 4.5.4 Contractor must remit undisputed payment due for labor, services, or materials furnished by Subcontractors and suppliers hired by Contractor, within ten (10) days after receipt of each progress payment from the County pursuant to Section 218.735 of the Florida Statutes. If necessary for the protection of the County, the County shall have the right, at its sole option, to make payment by joint check or by direct check to Contractor's Subcontractors or suppliers without advance notice to or consent of Contractor. If joint checks are issued following claims by Contractor's Subcontractors or suppliers, the County shall be entitled to an administrative fee of \$50.00 per check for the expense of processing each joint check. Any amounts paid directly to a Subcontractor or supplier will be deducted from payments made to, or amounts due or that may become due to, Contractor. The issuance of a joint check shall create no rights in favor of any person or entity beyond the right of the named payees to payment of the check and shall not be deemed to commit the County to repeat the procedure in the future.
- 4.5.5 No progress payment, nor any use or occupancy of the Project by the County, shall be interpreted to constitute approval or acceptance of any Work under this Contract, nor be considered a waiver by Contractor of any of the terms of this Contract.
- 4.5.6 The County's performance and obligation to pay under this Contract is contingent upon an appropriation of lawfully available funds by the Board of County Commissioners. The County shall promptly notify Contractor if the necessary appropriation is not made.

4.6 Withheld Payment

- 4.6.1 The County may decline to make payment, may withhold funds otherwise payable and, if necessary, may demand the return of some or all of the amounts previously paid to Contractor, if:
 - a) Any Claims are made against Contractor by the County or third parties, including Claims for liquidated damages or if reasonable evidence indicates the probability of the making of any such Claim;
 - b) Any Claims are made against the County, the County's property or any other party indemnified hereunder which is or might be covered by Contractors Indemnification obligations under Section 11.2 below;
 - c) Contractor fails to pay Subcontractors or others in full and on-time;
 - d) Contractor fails to submit schedules, reports, or other information required under the Contract;
 - e) Contractor fails to diligently prosecute the Work and maintain progress to assure completion within the Contract Time;
 - f) Contractor persistently fails to fully and timely perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents;
 - g) Defective or nonconforming Work is not remedied; or
 - h) Contractor is in default of any other representation, warranty, covenant or performance obligation of this Contract.
- 4.6.2 If Claims or liens filed against Contractor or property of the County connected with performance under this Contract are not promptly removed by Contractor after receipt of written notice from the County to do so, the County may remove such Charles and all costs in connection with such removal shall be deducted from withheld payments or other monies due

5.2 Authorized Representative

- 5.2.1 Prior to commencing Work, Contractor shall designate in writing a competent, authorized representative(s) acceptable to the County to represent and act for Contractor ("Authorized Representative"). Absent such written designation, Contractor's Jobsite superintendent shall be deemed Contractor's Authorized Representative and s/he shall be authorized to receive and accept any and all communications from the County or the County's Project Manager. All communications given to the Authorized Representative shall be binding upon Contractor. An Authorized Representative may be added, removed or changed upon prior written notice given pursuant to Section 14.21 titled "Written Notice".
- 5.2.2 At all times while performing the Work and Warranty Work, Contractor shall have one or more Authorized Representatives present on the Jobsite. Such Authorized Representative shall be capable to effectively communicate with the County or the County's Project Manager, execute and enforce applicable Contract Documents and address Jobsite safety and environmental requirements.

5.3 Environmental, Safety and Health

- 5.3.1 Safety and Protection. Contractor shall be solely and exclusively responsible for conducting operations under this Contract to avoid risk of harm to the health and safety of persons and property and for inspecting, supervising and monitoring all equipment, materials (whether in storage on or off the Jobsite), work practices and safety precautions (including but not limited to adequate maintenance of traffic) used in the Work to ensure compliance with its obligations under this Contract. Contractor shall provide or cause to be provided necessary training and furnish all safety construction equipment/tools, including OSHA compliant and ANSI certified personal protective equipment as appropriate and necessary for the performance of the Work, to its subcontractors of every tier and enforce the use of such training and safety construction equipment/tools.
- 5.3.2 <u>Compliance</u>. Contractor shall comply with all Applicable Laws bearing on the safety of persons or property, or their protection from damage, injury or loss including compliance with applicable permits, Project plans and approvals. To the extent allowed by law, Contractor shall assume all responsibility and liability with respect to all matters regarding the safety and health of its employees and the employees of Contractor's subcontractors and suppliers of any tier, with respect to the Work.
- 5.3.3 <u>Stop Work Authority</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County reserves the right to direct Contractor to stop Work and correct an unsafe condition at any time that any person present at the Jobsite identifies any unsafe condition or action. For this purpose only, any person at the Jobsite is authorized to act on behalf of the County.
- 5.3.4 <u>Safety Representative</u>. Prior to commencing Work, Contractor shall designate in writing a member(s) of its Jobsite construction team as its Safety Representative. Such Safety Representative shall be acceptable to the County and shall have responsibility for implementing all safety procedures, including OSHA, responsibility for the prevention of accidents, authority for monitoring safety of the Work, authority to correct unsafe conditions or acts by its employees or Subcontractors, the ability to oversee compliance with and address environmental requirements, and coordinate with other on-site contractors and subcontractors on safety and environmental matters required for the Work. In the absence of the required written designation, this person shall be Contractor's Superintendent.
- 5.3.5 <u>Safety Reporting Requirements</u>. Contractor shall maintain accident and injury records as required by Applicable Law. Such records will be made available to the County upon request. Contractor shall immediately report to the County any death, injury or damage to property incurred or caused by Contractor's employees and employees of Contractor's subcontractors and suppliers of any tier.
- 5.3.6 <u>Drug Free Workplace</u>. By signing this Contract, Contractor agrees to maintain a healthy and productive workforce and safe working conditions thru compliance with the Drug-Free Workplace Act (Chapter 112, Florida State Statutes). Contractor's personnel shall not possess, use, manufacture, distribute or be under the influence of while on the Jobsite (or any other location where the provisions of this Contract applies) alcoholic beverages and/or illegal drugs or any other "Drug" as such term is defined in the Drug-Free Workplace Act.
- 5.3.7 Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA). Contractor warrants that all materials, equipment, services, etc., delivered or provided to the County shall conform in all respects to the standards set forth in the Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) of 1970 as amended and the failure to comply will be considered a breach of this Contract. Contractor

Contractor believes that acts or omissions of the County constitute a change to the Work, Contractor shall submit a written notice in accordance with the requirements of Article IX.

- 6.1.8 The Project Manager shall, upon written request from Contractor, conduct inspections to determine the date of Substantial Completion and the date of Final Completion, shall receive and forward to the County for the County's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by this Contract and shall issue a Final Certificate for Payment upon compliance with the requirements of this Contract.
- 6.1.9 The Project Manager's decision in matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the intent of this Contract.

6.2 Field Orders

The Project Manager shall have authority to order minor changes in the Work not involving a change in the Contract Price or Contract Time and not inconsistent with the intent of this Contract. Such changes shall be affected by written field order and shall be binding upon Contractor. Contractor shall carry out such field orders promptly.

ARTICLE VII SUBCONTRACTORS

7.1 Award of Subcontracts

- 7.1.1 Contractor shall be responsible for all Work performed under the Contract Documents. All persons engaged in the Work of the Project are the responsibility and under the control of Contractor. Contractor shall furnish the Project Manager, in writing, the names of persons or entities proposed by Contractor to act as a Subcontractor on the Project. The Project Manager shall promptly reply to Contractor, in writing, stating any objections the Project Manager may have to such proposed Subcontractor. Contractor shall not enter into a Subcontract with a proposed Subcontractor with reference to whom the Project Manager has made a timely objection.
- 7.1.2 Contractor shall give personal attention to fulfillment of the Contract and shall keep the Work under Contractor's control. When any Subcontractor fails to execute a portion of the Work in a manner satisfactory to the County, Contractor shall remove such Subcontractor immediately upon written request from the County, and the Subcontractor shall not again be employed on the Project. The County will not entertain requests to arbitrate disputes among Subcontractors or between Contractor and Subcontractor(s) concerning responsibility for performing any part of the Work.

ARTICLE VIII CONTRACT DISPUTES/CLAIMS

8.1 Contract Claims

- 8.1.1 If any dispute between the County and Contractor arises under this Contract and such dispute cannot be resolved by good faith negotiations at the field level between the Project Managers of the Contractor and County, such dispute shall be promptly escalated to the Senior Representatives of the Parties, upon request of either party, who shall meet as soon as conveniently possible, but in no case later than fourteen (14) calendar days after such a request is made, to attempt to resolve such dispute or disagreement. Five (5) calendar days prior to any meetings between the Senior Representatives, the parties will exchange relevant information that will assist the parties in resolving the dispute or disagreement.
- 8.1.1.1 The Senior Representative for the County shall be the Director, or designee, of the County's Utility Department.
- 8.1.1.2 The Senior Representative for the Contractor shall be the supervisor of the Project Manager, or a principal of the Contractor.
- 8.1.2 If after meeting, the Senior Representatives determine that the dispute or disagreement cannot be resolved on terms satisfactory to both parties, the Contractor's hall submit a Contract Claim as provided herein.
- 8.1.3 Prior to filing a Contract Claim, Contractor shall first exhaust all remedies set forth in the Contract Documents. Claims arising from this Contract shall be filed with the Purchasing Director within five (5) business days of exhausting all remedies set forth above. Pending final resolution of a dispute or claim, unless otherwise agreed in writing by both parties, the Contractor is required to proceed with performance of the Work and maintain effective progress to complete the Work within the Contract Time set forth herein. The Contract Claim shall include, at a minimum, the following:

delay becomes critical, as a direct result of unusually adverse weather conditions not reasonably anticipated, or any other causes beyond Contractor's reasonable control and not attributable to Contractor or Contractor's Subcontractor's actions or failure to act, then the date for achieving Substantial Completion of the Work may be extended for such reasonable time as the Project Manager may determine. An extension of Contract Time shall be Contractor's sole and exclusive remedy for delay unless the delay is solely caused by fraud, bad faith or active interference on the part of the County or its representatives. In no event shall Contractor be compensated for interim delays that do not extend the Contract Time.

- 9.2.3 Extensions to the Contract Time for delays caused by the effects of inclement weather shall be submitted as a request for a change in the Contract Time pursuant to paragraph 9.1.2 above. Time extensions are justified only when rain, other inclement weather conditions, or related adverse soil conditions result in Contractor's inability to work at least fifty percent (50%) of the normal workday on controlling items of Work identified on the accepted schedule or updates to that schedule.
- 9.2.4 Contractor shall, at no cost to the County, take all precautions necessary to secure the Project Jobsite from any damage that may be caused by all threatened storm events, regardless of whether the County has given notice of same. Compliance with any specific storm event precautions will not constitute additional work. Suspension of the Work caused by a threatened or actual storm event, regardless of whether the County has directed such suspension, will entitle Contractor to additional Contract Time only and shall not give rise to a claim for a change in the Contract Price.

9.3.2.5 Force Majeure Events

- 9.2.5.1 The Contractor shall not be held responsible for any delay or failure in performance of any part of this Contract to the extent such delay or failure is caused by a Force Majeure Event, as defined herein, so long as the Contractor's delay is not caused by the Contractor's own fault or negligence. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor cannot claim Force Majeure for any emergency, exigency, or "act of God" that is already contemplated in the Work, or any other performance by the Contractor, that is contemplated in this Contract, or that in any way existed or was reasonably foreseeable or within the control of the Contractor at the time this Contract was executed.
- 9.2.5.2 In order to claim delay pursuant to this provision, Contractor must notify the County, in writing, within five (5) business days of the beginning of the Force Majeure Event, which Contractor claims caused the delay or failure by the Contractor to perform under this Contract.
- 9.2.5.3 If Contractor's delay or failure, caused by a Force Majeure Event, extends beyond a period of thirty (30) calendar days, from the beginning of the Force Majeure Event, the County shall have the right to terminate this Contract, in accordance with the provisions of this Contract, and shall only be liable to the Contractor for any Work performed and validated (if required for payment hereunder) prior to the date of termination of this Contract.
- 9.2.5.4 If the Contractor's delay is confirmed by the County to be caused by a Force Majeure Event, the County may, upon written request of the Contractor, agree to equitably adjust the provisions of this Contract, including price, performance, and completion time, as may be affected by such delay. However, it is expressly understood by the Contractor that the County is not obligated to make any such adjustments to the provisions of this Contract, and shall do so only if it serves the best interest of the County. This provision shall not be interpreted to limit the County's right to terminate for convenience.

9.3 Changes in the Contract Price

- 9.3.1 In connection with any claim by Contractor against the County for compensation in excess of the Contract Price, any liability of the County for Contractor's costs shall be strictly limited to direct costs incurred by Contractor and shall in no event include indirect costs or consequential damages of Contractor.
- 9.3.2 Any change in the Contract Price resulting from a Change Order shall be determined as follows:
 - a) By mutual acceptance of a lump sum increase or decrease in costs. Upon the Project Manager's request, Contractor shall furnish a detailed estimate of increased or decreased costs, together with cost breakdowns and other support data as the Project Manager may reasonably request.
 - b) By Unit Prices stated in the Contract Documents, or subsequently agreed upon payment.
 - c) By a manner or method mutually agreed by the County and Contractor.
- 9.3.3 If no mutual agreement occurs between the County and Contractor, then the change in the Contract Price, if any,

ARTICLE X UNCOVERING WORK, STOPPING WORK, AND ACCEPTING DEFECTIVE OR NONCONFORMING WORK

10.1 Uncovering Work

10.1.1 No Work or portion of Work shall be covered until inspected by the County as required by the Contract Documents. If any of the Work is covered contrary to the requirements of the Contract Documents, Contractor shall, upon written request, uncover it for the Project Manager's inspection and subsequently cover the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents without adjustment to the Contract Time or Contract Price. The provisions and obligations set forth herein shall apply even if the County ultimately determines (after uncovering and inspection) that the underlying Work in question conforms to the requirements of the Contract Documents.

10.1.2 Should the County wish to either (i) re-inspect a portion of the Work that has been covered by Contractor in compliance with Paragraph 9.1.1, above, or (ii) inspect a portion of the Work that has been covered by Contractor which is not required by the Contract Documents to be observed or inspected prior to its being covered and which the County did not specifically request to observe prior to its being covered, Contractor shall uncover the applicable portion of the Work upon written request. If the County determines that the Work uncovered conforms to the requirements of the Contract Documents, then the County will pay the costs of uncovering and replacement of the cover through a Change Order and will adjust the Contract Time by Change Order if the uncovering and replacement Work extends the most current Substantial Completion or Final Completion date, as applicable. If, however, the County determines that the Work uncovered does not conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents, then Contractor shall pay the costs of uncovering and replacement and shall not be entitled to an adjustment of the Contract Price.

10.2 Right to Stop Work

If the Work is defective, or Contractor fails to supply sufficient skilled workers, suitable materials, or equipment or fails to furnish or perform the Work in such a way that the completed Work will conform to the Contract Documents, the County, acting through the Project Manager, may order Contractor to stop the Work, or any portion thereof, until the cause for such order has been eliminated. The County's right to stop Work, or any portion thereof, shall not give rise to any duty on the part of the County to exercise this right for the benefit of Contractor or any other party.

10.3 County May Accept Defective or Nonconforming Work

If the County chooses to accept defective or nonconforming Work, the County may do so. In such events, the Contract Price shall be reduced by the greater of (a) the reasonable cost of removing and correcting the defective or nonconforming Work, and (b) the difference between the fair market value of the Work had it not been constructed in such manner as to include defective or nonconforming Work. If the remaining portion of the unpaid Contract Price, if any, is insufficient to compensate the County for its acceptance of defective or nonconforming Work, Contractor shall, pay the County such remaining compensation for accepting defective or nonconforming Work.

ARTICLE XI CONTRACT SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION

11.1 Suspension

The County may, by written notice, order Contractor to suspend, delay or interrupt Work, in whole or in part, for a period of time as the County may determine. If such suspension delays Contractor's ability to meet the authorized Contract Time, Contractor will be granted an extension of time as reasonably agreed by both parties. Contractor shall not be entitled to an adjustment to the Contract Time to the extent that performance is, was or would have been so suspended, delayed or interrupted by another cause, act or omission for which Contractor is responsible. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Contract and, in the event any such suspension exceeds ninety (90) days, Contractor may, upon ten (10) days written notice to the County, terminate performance under this Contract and recover from the County an equitable adjustment in accordance with Section 9.3 above.

11.2 Termination

- 11.2.1 The County may by written notice to Contractor terminate the Work under this Contract in whole or in part at any time for the County's convenience or for the default of Contractor.
- 11.2.2 The County may terminate this Contract, in whole or in part, for its convenience upon thirty (30) calendar days

shall be competent to perform the tasks undertaken and that the product of such labor shall yield only first-class results and that all materials and equipment furnished under this Contract shall be of good quality, free from faults and defects and in strict conformance with the Contract Documents.

- 12.1.2 Contractor warrants all materials, equipment and labor it furnishes or performs under this Contract against all defects in design, materials and workmanship for a period of one year (or the period of time in any guarantee or warranty provided by any manufacturer or supplier of equipment or materials incorporated into the Work, whichever is later) from and after the date of Final Completion. Contractor shall within ten (10) Days after being notified in writing by the County of any defect in the Work or non-conformance of the Work (Warranty Work), commence and prosecute with due diligence all Work necessary to fulfill the terms of the warranty at its sole cost and expense. Contractor shall act sooner as requested by the County in response to an emergency. In addition, Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, repair and replace any portions of the Work (or work of other contractors) damaged by its Warranty Work or which becomes damaged in the course of repairing or replacing Warranty Work. For any Work so corrected, Contractor's obligation hereunder to correct Warranty Work shall be reinstated for an additional one-year period, commencing with the date of acceptance of such corrected Work.
- 12.1.3 Contractor shall perform such tests as the County may require to verify that any corrective actions, including, without limitation, redesign, repairs, and replacements comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents. All costs associated with such corrective actions and testing, including the removal, replacement, and reinstitution of equipment and materials necessary to gain access, shall be the sole responsibility of Contractor.
- 12.1.4 All warranties and guarantees of subcontractors, suppliers and manufacturers with respect to any portion of the Work, whether express or implied, are deemed to be obtained by Contractor for the benefit of the County, regardless of whether or not such warranties and guarantees have been transferred or assigned to the County by separate Contract and Contractor agrees to enforce such warranties and guarantees, if necessary, on behalf of the County.
- 12.1.5 In the event that Contractor fails to perform its obligations under this Warranty Section, or under any other warranty or guaranty under this Contract, to the reasonable satisfaction of the County, the County shall have the right to correct and replace any defective or non-conforming Work and any work damaged by such work or the replacement or correction thereof at Contractor's sole expense. Contractor shall be obligated to fully reimburse the County for any expenses incurred hereunder upon demand.
- 12.1.6 Failure on the part of the County to reject defective, non-conforming or unauthorized Work shall not release Contractor from its contractual obligations, be construed to mean acceptance of such Work or material by the County, or, after Final Completion, bar the County from recovering damages or obtaining such other remedies as may be permitted by law.
- 12.1.7 No adjustment in the Contract Time or Contract Price will be allowed because of delays in the performance of the Work as a result of correcting defective, non-conforming or unauthorized Work.
- 12.1.8 County and Contractor agree that the provisions of Florida Statute Chapter 558 shall not apply to this Contract.

12.2 Indemnity

- 12.2.1 Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers and employees ("Indemnified Party"), from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of Contractor and persons employed or utilized by Contractor in the performance of this Contract.
- 12.2.2 To the extent permitted by, and in accordance with Section 725.06 of the Florida Statues, Contractor further agrees that "damages, losses and costs", includes fines, citations, court judgments, insurance claims, restoration costs or other liability, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of Contractor and persons employed or utilized by Contractor in the performance of this Contract.
- 12.2.3 To the extent permitted by, and in accordance with Section 725.06 of the Florida Statues, for purposes of indemnity, the "persons employed or utilized by Contractor" shall be construed to include, but not be limited to, Contractor, its staff,

13.3 Workers Compensation

Contractor shall procure and maintain during the life of this Contract, adequate Workers' Compensation Insurance in at least such amounts as is required by law for all of its employees per Florida Statute 440.02.

13.4 Commercial General Liability

Contractor shall procure and maintain during the life of this Contract, Commercial General Liability Insurance with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 per occurrence, \$2,000,000 aggregate, including bodily injury (including wrongful death), property damage, products, personal & advertising injury, and completed operations. This insurance must provide coverage for all Claims that may arise from the services and/or operations completed under this Contract, whether such services or operations are by Contractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them. Such insurance(s) shall also be primary and non-contributory with regard to insurance carried by the Additional Insureds.

13.5 Commercial Automobile Liability

Contractor shall procure and maintain during the life of this Contract, Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with minimum limits of \$2,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage liability and insuring liability arising out of or in any way related directly or indirectly to the ownership, maintenance or use of any owned, non-owned or rented/hired automobiles.

13.6 Additional Coverages

ONLY THE SUBSECTIONS CORRESPONDING TO ANY CHECKED BOX IN THIS PARAGRAPH 12.6 WILL APPLY TO THIS CONTRACT.

1	3.6	.1	Professional	Liability	٧.

- 13.6.1.1 Contractor shall procure and maintain, during the life of this Contract, Professional Liability or Errors and Omissions Insurance with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 with 10-year tail coverage starting upon Final Completion. Contractor's professional liability policy should not have an exclusion for environmental compliance management or construction management professionals.
- 13.6.1.2 In the event that Contractor employs professional engineering or land surveyor services for performing field engineering or preparing design calculations, plans, and specifications, Contractor shall require the retained engineers and land surveyors to carry professional liability insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each claim with respect to negligent acts, errors, or omissions in connection with professional services to be provided under this Contract.

13.6.2 □ Builders Risk.

- 13.6.2.1 Contractor shall procure and maintain Builder's Risk ("all risk") insurance on a replacement cost basis. The amount of coverage shall be equal to the full replacement cost on a completed value basis, including periodic increases or decreases in values through change orders.
- 13.6.2.2 The Builder's Risk policy shall identify the County as the sole loss payee. The policy shall name as insured the County, Contractor and its subcontractors of every tier. Each insured shall waive all rights of subrogation against each of the other insured to the extent that the loss is covered by the Builder's Risk Insurance. The Builder's Risk policy shall be primary and any self-insurance maintained by the County in not contributory. The Builder's Risk policy shall not include a co-insurance clause. This coverage shall not be lapsed or cancelled because of partial occupancy by the County prior to Final Completion of the Work.

13.6.2.3 The Builder's Risk insurance shall:

a. insure against at least the following perils or causes of loss: fire; lightning; windstorm; riot; civil commotion; terrorism; vehicle impact; aircraft; smoke; theft; vandalism and malicious mischief; mechanical breakdown, boiler explosion, and artificially generated electric current; earthquake; volcanic activity, and other earth movement; flood; collapse; explosion; debris removal including demolition as may be reasonably necessary; and water damage (other than that caused by flood).

14.2 Examination of Contractor's Records

The County or its authorized representative shall, until the expiration of five (5) years after final payment under this Contract, have access to, and the right to examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers and records of Contractor involving transactions relating to this Contract, and to make copies, excerpts and transcriptions thereof. If any such examination reveals that Contractor has overstated any component of the Contract Price, Change Order, Claim, or any other County payment obligation arising out of this Contract, then Contractor shall, at the election of the County, either immediately reimburse to the County or offset against payments otherwise due Contractor, the overstated amount plus interest. The foregoing remedy shall be in addition to any other rights or remedies the County may have.

14.3 Backcharges

- 14.3.1 Upon the County's notification to undertake or complete unperformed Work such as cleanup or to correct defective or non-conforming services, equipment, or material (Backcharge Work), if Contractor states or by its actions indicates it is unable or is unwilling to immediately proceed and/or complete the Backcharge Work in an agreed time; the County may perform such Backcharge Work by the most expeditious means available and backcharge Contractor for any and all costs thereby incurred by the County.
- 14.3.2 The County shall separately invoice or deduct and retain from payments otherwise due to Contractor the costs for Backcharge Work. The County's right to backcharge is in addition to any and all other rights and remedies provided in this Contract or by law. The County's performance of the Backcharge Work shall not relieve Contractor of any of its responsibilities under this Contract and Contractor shall be responsible for the Backcharge Work as if it were its own.

14.4 Applicable Laws

Contractor and the Work must comply with all Applicable Laws and the requirements of any applicable grant agreements.

14.5 Governing Law & Venue

The Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Venue for any administrative and/or legal action arising under the Contract shall be St. Johns County, Florida.

14.6 Assignment

Contractor shall not sell, assign or transfer any of its rights, duties or obligations under the Contract, or under any Change Order issued pursuant to the Contract or make an assignment or transfer of any amounts payable to Contractor under the Contract, without the prior written consent of the County. In the event of any assignment, Contractor remains secondarily liable for performance of the Contract, unless the County expressly waives such secondary liability. The County may assign the Contract with prior written notice to Contractor of its intent to do so. This Contract may be assumed by and shall inure to the benefit of the County's successors and assigns without the consent of Contractor.

14.7 Severability

If a court deems any provision of the Contract void, invalid or unenforceable, that provision shall be enforced only to the extent that it is not in violation of law or is not otherwise unenforceable and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

14.8 Section Headings

The section and other headings contained in this Contract are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Contract.

14.9 Disclaimer of Third-Party Beneficiaries

This Contract is solely for the benefit of County and Contractor and no right or cause of action shall accrue to or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party hereto. Nothing in this Contract, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or give any person or entity other than County and Contractor, any right, remedy, or Claim under or by reason of this Contract or any provisions or conditions hereof; and all of the provisions, representations, covenants and conditions herein contained shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall be binding upon County and Contractor.

14.10 Waiver; Course of Dealing

During the performance of this Contract, Contractor agrees as follows:

- 14.16.1 Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, disability, age, sex (including sexual orientation and gender identity/expression), national origin (including limited English proficiency), marital status, or familial status. Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants and employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status, genetic information or political affiliation. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertisement, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this non-discrimination clause.
- 14.16.2 Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed for, by, or on behalf of Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status, or genetic information.
- 14.16.3 Contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with Contractor's legal duty to furnish information.
- 14.16.4 Contractor will send to each labor union or representatives of workers with which it has a collective bargaining Contract or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the County, advising the labor union or workers' representative of Contractor's commitments under Section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- 14.16.5 Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- 14.16.6 Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to its books, records, and accounts by the County and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
- 14.16.7 In the event of Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this Contract or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this Contract may be cancelled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part and Contractor may be declared ineligible for further contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.
- 14.16.8 Contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs 14.16.1 through 14.16.2 in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontractor or vendor as may be directed to the Secretary of Labor as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the event Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction, Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interest of the United States.

14.17 Public Records

14.17.1 Contractor shall comply and shall require all of its Subcontractors to comply with the State of Florida's Public Records Statute (Chapter 119), specifically to:

or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

14.20 Compliance with Florida Statute 287.138

14.20.1 Pursuant to 287.138 F.S., effective July 1, 2023, the County may not enter into contracts which grants the Contractor access to personal identifiable information if: 1) the Contractor is owned by the government of a Foreign Country of Concern (as defined by the statute: (b) the government of a Foreign Country of Concern has a controlling interest in the entity; or (c) the Contractor is organized under the law of or has its principal place of business in a Foreign Country of Concern. The County shall be entitled to immediately terminate this Agreement with liability to ensure the County's continued compliance with the statute.

14.20.2 Pursuant to 287.138 F.S., effective January 1, 2024, if Contractor may access, receive, transmit, or maintain personal identifiable information under this Agreement, Contractor must submit a Foreign Entity Affidavit to the County. Additionally, effective July 1, 2025, Contractor shall submit a Foreign Entity Affidavit to the County prior to any renewals of this Agreement. Failure or refusal to submit a Foreign Entity Affidavit shall be cause for immediate termination of this Agreement by the County.

14.21 Written Notice

Any and all notices, requests, consents, approvals, demands, determinations, instructions, and other forms of written communication under this Contract shall be validly given when delivered as follows:

- i. Hand delivered to Contractor's Authorized Representative or hand delivered during normal business hours and addressed as shown below, or
- ii. Delivered by U.S. Mail, electronic mail or commercial express carrier, (postage prepaid, delivery receipt requested), to the following addresses:

St. Johns County 500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine, FL 32084 Attn: Leigh A. Daniels

Email Address: <u>ldaniels@sjcfl.us</u>

SGS Contracting Services, Inc. 25613 W US Hwy 27 High Springs, FL 32643 Attn: Seth Simmons, President Email Address: seth@sgscsi.com

With a copy to:

St. Johns County
Office of the County Attorney
500 San Sebastian View
St. Augustine, FL 32084
Email Address: jferguson@sjcfl.us

Notices shall be deemed to have been given on the date of delivery to the location listed above without regard to actual receipt by the named addressee. County and Contractor may each change the above addresses at any time upon prior written notice to the other party.

FORM 1 CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENTS TO SUBCONTRACTORS

Contract No.			
Project Title:			
1. Contractor has	paid all Subcontractors	s under penalty of perjury that: s all undisputed contract obligations period set forth in Sections 218.73 a	
		been paid because of disputed control bed cause why payment has not been in	
Subcontractor Na	me and Address	Date of Disputed Invoice	Amount in Dispute
	 .		
·			
	·		
that he or she is du	ly authorized to execute Authorized Representa	xecuting this Certification of Payme e this Certificate, or if executing on b ative is legally bound. Contractor	ehalf of another, is authorized to
STATE OF)) SS.		
The foregoing instr	ument was acknowledg day of nown to me or who has	ed before me, by means of □ physica , 20, by s produced	as identification and who
		NOTARY PUBLIC:	
		Signature:	
		Print Name:	
		(NOTARY SEAL)	
		My commission expires:	



NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

September 5, 2024

IFB No: 1910; Marsh Landing Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) Electrical Improvements

St. Johns County hereby issues this Notice of Intent to Award **SGS Contracting Services, Inc.** as the lowest, responsible Bidder under the above referenced invitation for Bids.

Any actual Bidder, Proposer or Supplier who is aggrieved in connection with the Notice of Intent to Award a Contract, where such grievance is asserted to be the result of a violation of the requirements of the St. Johns County Purchasing Policy and associated procedures, or any applicable provision of law by the officers, agents, or employees of the County, may file a Protest to the Director of Purchasing & Contracts. The Protest must be made in writing and filed by 4:00PM on the fifth business day following the date of the posting of the Notice of Intent to Award, and must be submitted in accordance with Section 13, SJC Purchasing Policy.

Should no Protest be received in response to this Notice the County will proceed with award of a Contract in accordance with SJC Purchasing Policy.

Please forward all correspondence, requests or inquiries directly to Alexis Colbert, Procurement Coordinator, via email at acolbert@sicfl.us or phone at 904-209-1267.

St. Johns County, FL Board of County Commissioners Purchasing Department

Jaime Lonklear, MPA, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, CPPB

Director, Purchasing & Contracts

ilocklear@sicfl.us (904) 209-0158 - Direct

OFFICIAL COUNTY BID FORM ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROJECT: MARSH LANDING WWTF ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS

TO:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

DATE SUBMITTED: 08-07-2024

BID PROPOSAL OF

SGS Contracting Services, Inc.		i	
Full Legal Company Name			
PO Box 908, High Springs, FL 32655	386-361-5300	N/A	
Mailing Address	Telephone Number	Fax Number	

Bidders: Having become familiar with requirements of the project, and having carefully examined the IFB Documents and Specifications entitled for IFB No: 1910; Marsh Landing WWTF Electrical Improvements in St. Johns County, Florida, the undersigned proposes to furnish all materials, labor and equipment, supervision and all other requirements necessary to comply with the Contract Documents to submit the following Bid Proposal summarized as follows:

TOTAL LUMP SUM BID PRICE: (As per plans and specifications)

Total Lump Sum Bid Price (Numerical)

One Millian Eight Hundrad Forty One Thousand Soum

____/100 Dollars

Bidder shall insert the Total Lump Sum Bid Price in numerals and in words. Any discrepancy between the two submitted amounts shall be determined by the amount written in words.

The Total Lump Sum Bid Price submitted above shall include any and all fees, taxes, surcharges, and any other costs associated with performing the work required by this Contract. The Total Lump Sum Bid Price above shall be the final price charged to the County for work performed.

The Lump Sum Bid Price offered in this Bid Proposal shall remain firm for a period of ninety (90) days from the Bid opening date.

CORPORATE/COMPANY Full Legal Compan Name: SGS Contracting Services, Inc. Seth Simmons, President Signature of Authorized Representative (Name & Title typed or printed) N/A N/A Signature of Authorized Representative (Name & Title typed or printed) Address: 25613 W US Hwy 27, High Springs, FL 32643 Telephone No.: () 386-361-5300 N/A Fax No.: (____)__ Email Address for Authorized Company Representative: <u>seth@sgscsi.com</u> Federal I.D. Tax Number: 46-1147891 DUNS #: N/A (If applicable) Point of Contact (POC) to receive invitation from Payment Works for registration: Authorized POC: Seth Simmons Email Address for POC: seth@sqscsi.com (Name typed or printed) INDIVIDUAL Name: (Signature) (Name typed or printed) (Title) Address: Telephone No.: () Email Address: _ Federal I.D. Tax Number: Point of Contact (POC) to receive invitation from Payment Works for registration: Authorized POC: **Email Address for POC:** (Name typed or printed)

IFB NO: 1910; MARSH LANDING WWTF ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS

Each Bidder must submit all required forms and attachments. Failure to submit any required document may be grounds for disqualification due to non-responsiveness.

Submittal Requirements: Official County Bid Form, and all Attachments must be completed; along with a fully acknowledged copy of each Addendum applicable to this IFB and submitted with each copy of the Bid Proposal.

ATTACHMENT "B" CERTIFICATES AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

I, Wallis Simmons , certify that I a	am the Secretary of the corporation named as Principal in the
	, (Authorized Representative of Bidder) who signed the Bond(s)
on behalf of the Bidder, was then President	(Title) of said corporation; that I know his/her signature;
and his/her signature thereto is genuine; and that said b	ond(s) was duly signed, sealed, and attested to on behalf of said
corporation by authority of its governing body.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Signature of Secretary
•	SGS Contracting Services, Inc.
	Full Legal Name of Corporation (Bidder)
•	3
STATE OF FL	
COUNTY OF Alachua	
means of physical presence or □ online notarization, _	qualified and acting personally, being duly sworn upon oath by Seth Simmons (Authorized) led to execute the foregoing Bid Bond on behalf of the Bidder
Subscribed and sworn to me on this <u>7th</u> day of <u>Augus</u>	st, 2024, by the Authorized Representative
of Bidder, who is personally known to me or has produce	d as identification. Type
and Number of I.D. produced:	 '
MICHELLE MONTGOMERY Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 276145 My Comm. Expires Jun 28, 2026 Bonded through National Notary Assn.	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 06-26-26

(Attach Power of Attorney to original Bid Bond and Financial Statement of Surety Company)

42

IFB NO: 1910; MARSH LANDING WWTF ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS

ATTACHMENT "D" LIST OF PROPOSED SUB-CONTRACTORS / SUPPLIERS

Bidder shall attach any and all applicable licenses or certifications held by the proposed sub-contractor/supplier related to the portion of the Work for which they Bidder shall submit any and all sub-contractors and/or major material suppliers proposed to perform any portion of the Work for review/approval by the County. are proposed, as stated below. All subcontractors/suppliers are subject to the approval of the County.

Percentage (%) of Total Work/Services	$ \ $	600)				
Contact Number and Email Address	4756 - 436- 406	Mike throws 580-774-1020				
Primary Contact Name	CHAD WALKER	>	į			
Work/Services to be Performed	Electrical Scope	Electric				
Company Name	Cogburn Bros.	Chinchar	•			

ATTACHMENT "E" CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Project (RFQ, RFP, IFB) Number/Description: IFB No 1910; Marsh Landing WWTF Electrical Improvements

The term "conflict of interest" refers to situations in which financial or other considerations may adversely affect, or have the appearance of adversely affecting a Contractor's professional judgment in completing work for the benefit of St. Johns County ("County"). The bias such conflicts could conceivably impart may inappropriately affect the goals, processes, methods of analysis or outcomes desired by the County.

Contractors are expected to safeguard their ability to make objective, fair, and impartial decisions when performing work for the benefit of the County. Contractors, therefore must there avoid situations in which financial or other considerations may adversely affect, or have the appearance of adversely affecting the Contractor's professional judgement when completing work for the benefit of the County.

The mere appearance of a conflict may be as serious and potentially damaging as an actual distortion of goals, processes, methods of analysis or outcomes. Reports of conflicts based upon appearances can undermine public trust in ways that may not be adequately restored even when the mitigating facts of a situation are brought to light. Apparent conflicts, therefore, should be disclosed and evaluated with the same vigor as actual conflicts.

It is expressly understood that failure to disclose conflicts of interest as described herein may result in immediate disqualification from evaluation or immediate termination from work for the County.

		- Branch British Control of States and Control and British States British and British and British and Editional States and States an	mine to have make a section to be at Early and religious a series and reserve the restriction when respectively be referred by the restriction of the section of the restriction of the				
Please	e check the appropriate st	atement:					
X	I hereby attest that the undersigned Bidder has no actual or potential conflict of interest due to any other clients, contracts, or property interests for completing work on the above referenced project.						
	The undersigned Bidder, by attachment to this form, submits information which may be a potential conflict of interest due to other clients, contracts or property interests for completing work on the above referenced project.						
Full Le	gal Name of Bidder:	SGS Contracting Services, Inc.					
Authorized Representative(s): Signature			Seth Simmons, President Print Name/Title				
		N/A	N/A				
	,	Signature	Print Name/Title				

ATTACHMENT "G" CLAIMS, LIENS, LITIGATION HISTORY

Bidders must complete all questions below and provide information requested as applicable. Failure to appropriately complete the questions below, or provide requested information may be grounds for disqualification. Any material misrepresentation of information may also be grounds for disqualification.

1.	Within the past 7 years, has your organization filed suit or a formal claim against a project owner (as a prime or subcontractor) or been sued by or had a formal claim filed by an owner, subcontractor or supplier resulting from a construction dispute? Yes NoX If yes, please attach additional sheet(s) to include: Description of every action Captions of the Litigation or Arbitration					
	Amount at issue: N/A Name (s) of the attorneys representing all parties:					
	Amount actually recovered, if any:					
	Name(s) of the project owner(s)/manager(s) to include address and phone number:					
2.	List all pending litigation and or arbitration. None					
3.	List and explain <u>all litigation and arbitration</u> within the past seven (7) years - pending, resolved, dismissed, etc. None .					
4.	Within the past 7 years, please list all <u>Liens</u> , including Federal, State and Local, which have been filed against your Company. List in detail the type of Lien, date, amount and current status of each Lien. None					
5.	Have you ever abandoned a job, been terminated or had a performance/surety bond called to complete a job? Yes NoX If yes, please explain in detail:					

IFB NO: 1910; MARSH LANDING WWTF ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS ATTACHMENT "H"

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A), FLORIDA STATUTES ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

	ı, <u>Seth Simmons</u>	("Affiant"), being duly authorized by and on behalf of			
SGS	S Contracting Services, Inc. ("Bidder") here	eby swears or affirms as follows:			
1.	The principal business address of Bidder is: <u>25613</u>	3 W US Hwy 27, High Springs, FL 32643			
2.	I am duly authorized as <u>President</u>	(Title) of Bidder.			
3.	or federal law by a person with respect to and directly or with an agency or political subdivision of any other proposal, reply, or contract for goods or services, any	ection 287.133 of the Florida Statutes includes a violation of any state related to the transaction of business with any public entity in Florida state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid, lease for real property, or any contract for the construction or repair, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material			
4.	or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or withou	ed in Section 287.133 of the Florida Statutes to mean a finding of guilt ut an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record tion after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or			
	I understand that "affiliate" is defined in Section 287.133 of the Florida Statutes to mean (1) a predecessor or successor of a person or a corporation convicted of a public entity crime, or (2) an entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime, or (3) those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate, or (4) a person or corporation who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months.				
	Neither the Bidder, nor any officer, director, executive the management of the Offeror or contractor, nor any entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. (Draw a line)	e, partner, shareholder, employee, member or agent who is active in affiliate of the Offeror or contractor has been convicted of a public through paragraph 6 if paragraph 7 below applies.)			
	shareholder, employee, member or agent of the Bidde Bidder. A determination has been made pursuant to S that it is not in the public interest for the name of the The name of the convicted person or affiliate is	ne by the Respondent, or an officer, director, executive, partner, or who is active in the management of the Bidder or an affiliate of the ection 287.133(3) by order of the Division of Administrative Hearings convicted person or affiliate to appear on the convicted vendor list. A copy of the order of the Division of			
Sign	nature of Affiant	Seth Simmons, President Printed Name & Title of Affiant			
SG	GS Contracting Services, Inc.	08-07-2024			
	Legal Name of Bidder	Date of Signature			
		of ☑ physical presence or ☐ online notarization, this			

ATTACHMENT "J" **E-VERIFY AFFIDAVIT**

STATE (OF_FL		
COUNT	Y OF _Alachua		
	ı, Seth Simmons		(hereinafter "Affiant"), being duly authorized by and on
behalf (of SGS Contracting Services	, Inc(hereinafter	"Contractor") hereby swears or affirms as follows:
1.	of 1996 (IIRIRA), is a web-based s	ystem provided by th	Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act he United States Department of Homeland Security, through ent eligibility of their employees.
2.	employment eligibility of all subcontractors performing work	cilize the U.S. Depart new employees hire tor providing service	(hereinafter "Agreement"), in accordance with section timent of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the red by the Contractor and shall expressly require any ses pursuant to the Agreement to likewise utilize the U.S. to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees
3,	Contractor shall comply with a subcontracts the obligation to co	II applicable provision provision provision provision 44	ions of section 448.095, F.S., and will incorporate in all 48.095, F.S.
	or its failure to ensure that all er authorized to work in the United St. Johns County may immediated further understands and agrees to	nployees and subcon States and the State y terminate the Agre that in the event of s	comply with all applicable provisions of section 448.095, F.S. intractors performing work under the Agreement are legally e of Florida constitute a breach of the Agreement for which ement without notice and without penalty. The Contractor such termination, Contractor shall be liable to the St. Johns resulting from Contractor's breach.
DATED	34	August	, 20 <u>24</u>
_	re of Affiant		
	Simmons , Name of Affiant		
Presi Printed	Title of Affiant		
	Contracting Services, Inc.		
	al Name of Consultant/Contractor		•
Sworn to	o (or affirmed) and subscribed be	ore me by means of	図 physical presence or □ online notarization, this <u>7th</u> known to me or has produced
	MICHELLE MONTGOMERY Notary Public - State of Flor Commission # HH 276145 My Comm. Expires Jun 28, 2 Bonded through National Notary A	ida	Notary Public O Co-26-26 My Commission Expires: 6-26-26

action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, That in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a sub-Contractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency the Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

NAME (print): Seth Simmons	
TITLE: President	
FULL LEGAL NAME OF BIDDER: SGS Contracting Services, Inc.	
DATE:08-07-2024	

Handwritten Signature of Authorized Principal(s) of Bidder:

ATTACHMENT "M" ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA

Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda, issued by the County and incorporated into and made a part of the IFB Documents. By acknowledging the Addenda listed below, Bidder hereby certifies that the information, clarifications, revisions, or other items included in each Addenda have been incorporated into the Bidder's Bid. Failure to acknowledge and incorporate issued Addenda may result in a Bidder being deemed non-responsive to the requirements of the IFB, and removed from further consideration.

ADDENDUM NUMBER	DATE RECEIVED	PRINT NAME OF BIDDER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	TITLE OF BIDDER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	SIGNATURE OF BIDDER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
1	07-31-24	Seth Simmons	President	34
	•		-	
		·		





STATE OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

ELED UNDER THE THE GENERAL CONTRA



Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



ITLE:		SPRINGS POTAB					
ONTRACT VA	LUE:	COMPLETION	DATE:		SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
\$664,700	(original)	March 2023	Τ	1	Water	i	Joe Gore
	(current)	1	1		1	 . 	1
ONSULTANT:	 	GENERAL CON	TRACTOR	 	OWNER:	 -	PROJECT MANAGER:
altus Enginee	J			 	·l	<u> </u>	4
	ring	SGS Contractir	ng Services, Inc.	<u> </u>	City of High Spi		Joby Jett
avid Bolam				<u> </u>	Bruce Gillingha	m	
ESCRIPTION:		1	<u></u>		1		
onstruction o	f new potable w	ater production	well, associated	piping, controls	, and electrical	1	
		T	T	T	T	<u> </u>	
ITLE:	ST CLOUD WIT	H1 HVORGEN	ULFIDE PRETRE	ATMENT SYSTEM	<u></u>		
ONTRACT VA		COMPLETION		TIMENT SISTEN	ISERVICE:		ICH IDEDINTENDENT
\$1,105,170		September 20		 	Water		SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore
\$1,105,170		September 20	1	 	vvater		Joe Gore
ONSULTANT:	11111017	GENERAL CON	TRACTOR	 	OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
eiss Englneer	ing		g Services, Inc.	 	City of St Cloud	L	Joby Jett
	1		1		3.0, 0.0.0.00		1305,300
ESCRIPTION:	i		 	 	-		
	f a hydrogen sul	fide pretreatme	nt system, includ	ing odor contro	system, duct, pi	ping, electrical.	and controls.
		1	1	1	T		T
ITLE:	HAINES CITY V	WTP DISC FILTE	ER PROJECT		i		
ONTRACT VA	1	COMPLETION		 	SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
\$1,344,700		September 202		 	Wastewater	·	Jim Wakely
\$1,361,173		1	T	<u> </u>	1		Joe Gore
ONSULTANT:	1	GENERAL CON	TRACTOR:	-	OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
eiss Engineer	ing		g Services, Inc.	i	City of Haines C	itv	Kiel Kruse
	1	1	Ī			·	1
ESCRIPTION:	J	L	1				1
onstruction o	f two (2) new di	sc filter units, m	odifications of ex	disting filter basis	n, large yard pipi	ng, electrical an	d controls.
				L	1		
ITLE:	FERNANDINA	BEACH WRF CLA	RIFIER #1 IMPRO	OVEMENTS	1		
ONTRACT VAI	1	COMPLETION I		1	SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
	(original)	July 2022	7		Wastewater		Tony Colburn
\$434,700		July 2022	 	 	vvastevvate:		I long colours
ONSULTANT:	1	GENERAL CON	TRACTOR		OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
I/A	 	SGS Contractin		 	City of Fernand	na Beach	Seth Simmons
·	·		T		Charles George		
ESCRIPTION:	· · · ·			· ·			
eplacement o	f 80' diameter c	larifier mechanis	m and weirs/bat	files.			
	l	1	r				·
ITLE:	LAKE CITY SM	WWTF AERATOR	REPLACEMENT	PROJECT			-
ONTRACT VAL		COMPLETION			SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
\$1,471,700		May 2022	1		Wastewater		Tony Colbrun
\$2,327,450					Wasternater -	·	tony contrain
ONSULTANT:	,,,,,,	GENERAL CONT	TRACTOR:		OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
Aittauer & Ass	ociates	SGS Contractin			City of Lake City		Seth Simmons
im Norman					Cody Prigeon		
ESCRIPTION:					, , , ,		
eplacement o	f oxidation ditch	aeration equipr	nent. Includes gr	it removal/dispo	osal services for	eration basins.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ITLE:	CITY OF ORMO	ND BEACH WRF	CHLORINE CON	TACT CHAMBER	MODIFICATION	5	••
ONTRACT VAL		COMPLETION			SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
\$707,700		May 2022	<u> </u>	h	Wastewater		Josh Crowson
\$695,977	(final)	/,			V2-11-W-14-		Joseph Cramoon
ONSULTANT:	, ,	GENERAL CONT	RACTOR:		OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
lead & Hunt	· · · ·	SGS Contracting			City of Ormond	Beach (FL)	Seth Simmons
rad Blais			i —		Al Waitt	1	
ESCRIPTION:		<u> </u>	ji				
			er for the install	ation of new cor	ncrete baffle wal	s. Includes con	trol strategy
	with electrical n						——————————————————————————————————————
TLE:	TOWN OF WILL	ISTON WWTF P	HASE 1 UPGRAD	E			
ONTRACT VAL	UE:	COMPLETION D	ATE:		SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
\$641,700		October 2021			Wastewater		Clifford Hathcox
\$641,700							
ONSULTANT:		GENERAL CONT	RACTOR:		OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
right-Pierce		SGS Contracting			Town of Willisto		Joby Jett
art Booz							
ESCRIPTION:							
arifier rehabil	tation, rotor dit	ch rehab, screen	ing rehab, and n	nisc, electrical in	nprovements.		
TLE:	CITY OF ORMO	ND BEACH WTP	LIME SLUDGE DI	EWATERING IMP	RPOVEMENTS		
ONTRACT VAL		COMPLETION D			SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
\$1,048,700		June 2021			Potable Water		Josh Crowson
\$624,700							
ONSULTANT:		GENERAL CONT	RACTOR:	-	OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
cKim & Creed		SGS Contracting			City of Ormond I		Seth Simmons
ott Spooner					Lynn Carter	(1 2/	
SCRIPTION:	İ						
placement of	existing slime sl	udge dewaterin	g centrifuge, incl	uding misc. mod	lificatiuons to ex	sting ploine syst	tems and structural
Ilding membe	rs. Includes ext	ensive electrical	and integratrion	work. Deductiv	e Change Order	ssued for ODP	of major equipment.
			N REPLACEMEN			1	administra
		COMPLETION D			SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
INIKACI VAII							
\$2,588,700	(original)	July 2021		11	Wastewater		Jeff Varano

TITLE: CONTRACT VA \$370,09					RADDONICERCENTS	1	
		COMPLETION		ISC. DRAINAGE I			CHRENINGENDENE
75/0,05	7 (original)	April 2020	1	+	SERVICE: Wastewater		SUPERINTENDENT: Clifford Hathcox
\$370,093		April 2020	 	- -	wastewater	 	Cilitora Hatricox
CONSULTANT:		GENERAL CON	TRACTOR	 	OWNER:	 	PRÖJECT MANAGER:
Kimley Horn		Wharton-Smit		 -		lonal utilities (G	
	 	Carlin Dunlap,		+	Camesville Re	Jonai nuides (G	, secti sililinons
DESCRIPTION:	. 	Curin Dullap,	221-010-7310	+	1	 	
Ernansion of	yisting sodium b	leulfite system i	including new o	umne tank nine	L.	es desinada lenn	rovements around the
Site. Also inch	ides chlorina cor	tact chamber ex	manelon and no	w handrall on er	tire perimeter	f characture	Lovellientz alondo rue
TITLE:				NTS PART A WTP		i structure.	
			_	VIS PARI A WIP		ļ	
CONTRACT VA		COMPLETION	JAIL:		SERVICE:	ļ <u> </u>	SUPERINTENDENT:
	(original)	May 2020	<u> </u>		Water		Joe Gore
Pending	(final)		1				
CONSULTANT:		GENERAL CON			OWNER:	<u> </u>	PROJECT MANAGER:
Mittauer & As		SGS Contractin	g Services, Inc.	-}	Zellwood Wate	r Users, Inc.	Joby Jett
	; 904-278-0030	ļ	ļ			<u> </u>	
DESCRIPTION:		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>	1	<u> </u>	
Opgrades and	expansion to ex	sting water treat	ment plants to	r the Zellwood W	ater Users, inclu	ding constructio	n of new administration
	ge tanks, genera			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
TITLE:				WWTF, SILVER	SPRINGS SHORE	S & STONECREST	r wwtr's
CONTRACT VA		COMPLETION I	DATE:		SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
	(original)	March 2020			Wastewater		Jason Kirouac
\$419,700]
CONSULTANT:		GENERAL CON			OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
	ts & Associates	SGS Contractin	g Services, Inc.		Marion County		Joby Jett
Chuck Pigeon					Jeff Lanphere	Ι	1
DESCRIPTION:			L.	1		1	<u> </u>
Installation of	biosolids convey	ors at 3 facilities	for use with m	obile centrifuge (unit.	 	
	1		1	T	1		
TITLE:	ST JOHNS COL	NTY SR16 WWT	F FILTER IMPRO	VEMENTS	T		
CONTRACT VA		COMPLETION D			SERVICE:	 	SUPERINTENDENT:
	(original)	November 201		+	Wastewater	 	Clifford Hathcox
\$775,556		oveniber 201	ī	 	wastewater	 	стиоти пацісох
CONSULTANT:		GENERAL CONT	RACTOR:	+	OWNER:	 -	PROJECT MANAGER:
Constantine Er		SGS Contracting		 	St Johns Count	I IHIIHaa	
Dave Rasmuss		202 COURISCRIP	g agryices, INC.				Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION:		 		· -	Teri Pinson; 90	1-203-2004	
		la filtor contact	neludinad : -	menand etalea -	i lastriani	L	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CONSTRUCTION O	new cloth med	ia niter system, i	ncluding under	ground piping, e	ectrical, and cor	trois,	
	1			1	 		
TITLE:		VOOD WWTF PL		ATS ADDITION	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
CONTRACT VA		COMPLETION D			SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
	(original)	November 2019	9		Wastewater		Joe Gore
\$938,700	(final)						
CONSULTANT:		GENERAL CONT		I	OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
Kimley Horn		SGS Contracting	Services, Inc.		City of Wildwo	od	Seth Simmons
Trey Cleyton; 3	52-438-3000	L					
DESCRIPTION:							
Installation of I	new plant contro	ls, electrical buil	ding and gener	ator ATS.			
				1			
TITLE:	CITY OF DAYTO		INAN WTP LIM	E SOLIDS CONTA	CT CLARIFIERS 1	-3 REHAB	
				E SOLIDS CONTA			SUPERINTENDENT
CONTRACT VAI	LUE:	NA BEACH BREM	ATE:	E SOLIDS CONTA	SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000	LUE: (original)	NA BEACH BREN	ATE:	E SOLIDS CONTA			SUPERINTENDENT: Jason Kirouac
\$788,000 \$788,000	UE: (original) (final)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019	ATE:	E SOLIDS CONTA	SERVICE: Water		Jason Kirouac
\$788,000 \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT:	UE: (original) (final)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT	ATE: D RACTOR:	E SOLIDS CONTA	SERVICE: Water OWNER:		Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER:
\$788,000 \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT:	UE: (original) (final)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting	ATE: P RACTOR: Services, Inc.		SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona		Jason Kirouac
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A	UE: (original) (final)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting	ATE: P RACTOR: Services, Inc.	E SOLIDS CONTA	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona		Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER:
\$788,000 \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION:	UE: (original) (final)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C	Beach	Jason Kirovac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation	UE: (original) (final) (final) of three (3) lime	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C	Beach	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of	UE: (original) (final) 	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2013 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c	ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C	Beach	Jason Kirovac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa	UE: (original) (final) 	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c	ATE: RACTOR: ; Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high	Beach performance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repartitle: CONTRACT VAL	UE: [(original) ((final)] of three (3) lime irs. [ST JOHNS RIVE UE:	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c	ATE: RACTOR: ; Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE:	Beach Derformance coa	PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000	UE: (Original) ((final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: (Original)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c	ATE: RACTOR: ; Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high	Beach Derformance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: TITLE: \$1,748,000 \$857,130	UE: (Original) ((final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: (Original)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact cl R (INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist ATION ATE:	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater	Beach performance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT:	UE: (Original) ((final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: (Original)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR:	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER:	Beach Derformance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt	UE: [Original] (final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE: UE: [Original]	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact cl R (INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR:	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater	Beach Derformance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONTRACT WAI \$1,748,000 \$1,748,	UE: (original) (final)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR:	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER:	Beach Derformance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386 DESCRIPTION:	UE: [Original] (final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] (final) 761-6810	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact cl R INTAKE & FILT COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting	ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RACTON ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc.	n Ovivo Water (L) ing of full sandbi	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand	Beach performance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Bais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e	UE: [Original] (final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] (final) -761-6810	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation	ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RACTON ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc.	n Ovivo Water (L) ing of full sandbi	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand	Beach performance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth	UE: [Original] [(final] of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] [(final] -761-6810 existing sand filte or Improvement	NA BEACH BREE COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT GENERAL CONT SOSS CONTracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility.	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc.	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high i SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ	Beach performance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repartition: \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386 DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth	UE: [Original] ((final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE: UE: [Original] ((final) -761-6810 existing sand filte or improvement CITY OF CASSEL	NA BEACH BREE COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT GENERAL CONT SOSS CONTracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility.	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc.	n Ovivo Water (L) ing of full sandbi	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high i SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ	Beach performance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repartition: \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386 DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth	UE: [Original] ((final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE: UE: [Original] ((final) -761-6810 existing sand filte or improvement CITY OF CASSEL	NA BEACH BREE COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT GENERAL CONT SOSS CONTracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility.	ATE: PACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. of new Aquab	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high i SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ	Beach performance coa es installation of	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repartition: \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386 DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth	UE: [Origina]) [(final) [(final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original) [(final) -761-6810	NA BEACH BRE COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SOS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SOS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility.] BERRY NORTH V	ATE: PACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. of new Aquab	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high i SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ	Beach performance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386 DESCRIPTION: DE	UE: [Original] (final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: (foriginal) (final) 761-6810 existing sand filte or improvement CITY OF CASSEL UE: (original)	NA BEACH BRED COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting or and installation at the facility. BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D COMPLETION D COMPLETION D COMPLETION D	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. of new AquaD VTP HIGH SERV ATE:	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE:	Beach performance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc.
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Bais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$482,000 \$482,000	UE: [Original] (final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: (original) (final) xisting sand filte or improvement CITY OF CASSEL UE: (original) (final)	NA BEACH BRED COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting or and installation at the facility. BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D COMPLETION D COMPLETION D COMPLETION D	ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. of new Aquad VTP HIGH SERV ATE:	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE:	Beach Derformance coa	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore Jeff Varano
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT:	UE: [Original] [(final] of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] (final) existing sand filte or Improvement CITY OF CASSEL UE: [Original] (final)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILT COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility, BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D, June 2019	ATE: PACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. of new Aquab VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR:	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high i SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER:	Beach performance coa es installation of	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Jose Gore Jose Gore Jose Gore PROJECT MANAGER:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT:	UE: [Original] [(final] of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] (final) existing sand filte or Improvement CITY OF CASSEL UE: [Original] (final)	NA BEACH BRE COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SOS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SOS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT	ATE: PACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. of new Aquab VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR:	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: CITY OF Casselbe	Beach performance coa es installation of	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore Jeff Varano
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386 DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn	UE: [Original] [(final] of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] (final) existing sand filte or Improvement CITY OF CASSEL UE: [Original] (final)	NA BEACH BRE COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SOS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SOS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT	ATE: PACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. of new Aquab VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR:	n Ovivo Water LL	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high i SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER:	Beach performance coa es installation of	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Jose Gore Jose Gore Jose Gore PROJECT MANAGER:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Bais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION:	UE: [Original] (final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] (final) -761-6810 -xisting sand filte er Improvement CITY OF CASSEL UE: (Griginal) (final)	NA BEACH BREE COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH W COMPLETION D JUNE 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS CONTRACTING GENERAL CONT SGS CONTRACTING SGS CONTRACTIN	ATE: PACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. of new Aquad ATE: VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. RACTOR: Services, Inc.	n Ovivo Water LL Ing of full sandbi	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: CITY OF Casselbe	Beach performance coa es installation of	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Jose Gore Jose Gore Jose Gore PROJECT MANAGER:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION:	UE: [Original] [(final] of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] (final) existing sand filte or Improvement CITY OF CASSEL UE: [Original] (final)	NA BEACH BREE COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH W COMPLETION D JUNE 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS CONTRACTING GENERAL CONT SGS CONTRACTING SGS CONTRACTIN	ATE: PACTOR: Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RATION ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. of new Aquad ATE: VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. RACTOR: Services, Inc.	n Ovivo Water LL Ing of full sandbi	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: CITY OF Casselbe	Beach performance coa es installation of	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Jose Gore Jose Gore Jose Gore PROJECT MANAGER:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Pard Blais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION: CONSULTANT: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION: Replacement of	UE: [Origina]) [(final) [(final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original) [(final) -761-6810 xisting sand filte er improvement [CITY OF CASSEL UE: [Original] (final) deciring sand filte er improvement [CITY OF CASSEL UE: [Original] (final)	NA BEACH BRED COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting or and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting GENERAL CONT SGS CONTRACTION COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS CONTRACTION COMPLETION D JUNE 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS CONTRACTION COMPLETION D JUNE 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS CONTRACTION COMPLETION D	ATE: PACTOR: g Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RACTOR: RACTOR: Services, Inc. Of new Aquab VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR: SERVICES, Inc. CONTROL OF THE SERVICE	in Ovivo Water (L) ing of full sandbi	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: CITY OF Casselbe	Beach performance coa es installation of	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Jose Gore Jose Gore Jose Gore PROJECT MANAGER:
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn	UE: [Origina]) [(final) [(final) of three (3) lime irs. [ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original) [(final) 761-6810 EXISTING SAND filte or improvement [CITY OF CASSEL UE: [Original] ((final) decirate of the control of the co	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting rvice pumps, ele	ATE: PACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RACTOR: RACTOR: Services, Inc. Of new Aquad VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. RECTOR: Services, Inc. RECTOR: Services, Inc.	n Ovivo Water (L) ing of full sandb ing of full	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Casselbe Tara Lamoureux	Beach performance coa es installation of rry ; 407-262-7725	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons superintendent: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons SUPERINTENDENT: Jos Gore Jeff Varano PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION: Replacement of TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	UE: [Original] (final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: (original) (final) -761-6810 Existing sand filte or improvement CITY OF CASSEL (original) (final) cexisting high-se CITY OF DUNED UE:	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH W COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting rvice pumps, ele IN AWTP DENITI COMPLETION D	ATE: PACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RACTOR: RACTOR: Services, Inc. Of new Aquad VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. RECTOR: Services, Inc. RECTOR: Services, Inc.	ing of full sandbi	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high i SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Casselbe Tara Lamoureux SERVICE:	Beach Derformance coa es installation of rry ; 407-262-7725	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore Jeff Varano PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CSPSUITANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Bais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION: Replacement of TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$697,400	UE: [Original] [(final] of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] visiting sand filte er improvement CITY OF CASSEL UE: (original) [(final) description of three (3) lime irs. city OF CASSEL UE: (original) city OF DUNED UE: (original)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting rvice pumps, ele	ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RACTOR: RACTOR: Services, Inc. of new Aquad VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. RECTOR: Services, Inc. RECTOR: Services, Inc.	ing of full sandbi	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Casselbe Tara Lamoureux	Beach Derformance coa es installation of rry ; 407-262-7725	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons superintendent: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons SUPERINTENDENT: Jos Gore Jeff Varano PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$41,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION: Replacement of TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION: Replacement of TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$697,400 \$697,400	UE: [Original] [(final] [(final]] of three (3) lime irs. [ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original] [(final)] 761-6810 xisting sand filte er improvement [CITY OF CASSEL UE: [(original] ((final)] existing high-se CITY OF DUNED UE: (original) ((criginal) ((final)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting or and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting rvice pumps, ele in AWTP DENITI COMPLETION D May 2019	ATE: PACTOR: g Services, inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RACTOR: RACTOR: Services, inc. n of new Aquab VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR: Services, inc. ctrical, and con RIFICATION FILT ATE:	iamnod filter sys	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Casselbe Tara Lamoureu SERVICE: Wastewater	Beach Derformance coa es installation of rry ; 407-262-7725	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore Jeff Varano PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore Jeff Varano PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$1,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386 Brad Blais; 386 Brad Blais; 386 Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION: Replacement of TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$697,400 CONSULTANT:	UE: [Origina]) [(final) [(final) [of three (3) lime irs. [ST JOHNS RIVE UE: [Original) [(final) [(final) [CITY OF CASSEL UE: [Original] [(final) [CITY OF UNED UE: [Original] [CITY OF DUNED UE: [Original]	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting r and Installation at the facility. BERRY NORTH W COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting rvice pumps, ele IN AWTP DENIT COMPLETION D May 2019 GENERAL CONTI SGS CONTRACTING TOTAL CONTINE SGS CONTRACTING TOTAL CONTRACTING TOTAL CONTINE SGS CONTRACTING TOTAL CONTRACTING TOTA	ATE: PACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RACTOR: RACTOR: Services, Inc. of new Aquad VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. Ctrical, and con RIFICATION FILT ATE: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: REFICATION FILT ATE: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: REFICATION FILT ATE: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR:	n Ovivo Water (LI) ing of full sandbl ling of	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Casselbe Tara Lamoureux SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of Casselbe Tara Lamoureux OWNER: City of Casselbe Tara Lamoureux OWNER: City of Casselbe Tara Lamoureux	Beach performance coa es installation of rry ; 407-262-7725	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore Jeff Varano PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore Jeff Varano PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
CONTRACT VAI \$788,000 \$788,000 \$788,000 CONSULTANT: N/A DESCRIPTION: Rehabilitation of Structural repa TITLE: CONTRACT VAI \$41,748,000 \$857,130 CONSULTANT: Mead & Hunt Brad Blais; 386- DESCRIPTION: Demolition of e Pumps and oth TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION: Replacement of TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$482,000 CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn DESCRIPTION: Replacement of TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$697,400 \$697,400	UE: [Original] (final) of three (3) lime irs. ST JOHNS RIVE UE: (original) (final) -761-6810 existing sand filte er improvement CITY OF CASSEL (original) (final) existing high-se CITY OF DUNED UE: (original) (final)	NA BEACH BREN COMPLETION D November 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting Working under solids, contact c R INTAKE & FILTI COMPLETION D July 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting or and Installation s at the facility. BERRY NORTH V COMPLETION D June 2019 GENERAL CONT SGS Contracting rvice pumps, ele in AWTP DENITI COMPLETION D May 2019	ATE: PACTOR: Services, Inc. a direct PO fror arifiers, consist RACTOR: RACTOR: Services, Inc. of new Aquad VTP HIGH SERV ATE: RACTOR: Services, Inc. Ctrical, and con RIFICATION FILT ATE: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: REFICATION FILT ATE: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: REFICATION FILT ATE: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR: RACTOR:	n Ovivo Water (LI) ing of full sandbl ling of	SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Daytona C asting and high SERVICE: Wastewater OWNER: City of DeLand tem. Also includ ACEMENT SERVICE: Water OWNER: City of Casselbe Tara Lamoureu SERVICE: Wastewater	Beach performance coa es installation of rry ; 407-262-7725	Jason Kirouac PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons tings and as needed SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons new bar screen, misc. SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore Jeff Varano PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons SUPERINTENDENT: Joe Gore Jeff Varano PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons

۵	.s.	ŗ	4
	-		

				+			
CONSULTANT:		GENERAL CON		<u> </u>	OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
Tiliman & Asso	ciates	SGS Contractir	ng Services, Inc.		Marion County	Utilities	Seth Simmons
L			<u> </u>	L	Jeff Lanphere		i .
DESCRIPTION:				1			
Expansion of e	xisting WTP, Incl	uding prestress	ed storage tank,	high service pun	nps, electrical an	d pumps buildin	gs, generator yard piping,
Instrumentation	n and electrical.		T	T	1	1	1
TITLE:	FLAGLER REAC	H WWTP PHAS	E II IMPROVEME	NITS			
CONTRACT VA				1			i
		COMPLETION	DAIE:	ļ	SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
	(original)	May 2018	ļ		Wastewater	<u> </u>	Josh Crowson
\$808,635		L	<u> </u>				
CONSULTANT:		GENERAL CON	TRACTOR:		OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
Quentin L Harr	pton & Assoc	SGS Contractin	g Services, Inc.		City of Flagier E	leach	Seth Simmons
Kevin Lee; 386	-761-6810	†	Ţ				1
DESCRIPTION:		 	 	 	 		
		th MANACED Complish	· Including oblas	la a contact char	<u> </u>		lehab, installation of
Dumma and ala	las miss mought	at www.re latility	, including chior	ne contact chan	iber expansion,	partial clariner re	enab, installation of
			Included structu		s to existing oxid	ation ditches.	
TITLE:	ORANGE COU	NTY NWWRF OF	OOR CONTROL R	EPLACEMENT			
CONTRACT VA	LÜE:	COMPLETION	DATE:		SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
\$606,500	(original)	December 201	7	 	Wastewater		Josh Crowson
\$606,500			1				Clifford Hathcox
CONSULTANT:		GENERAL CON	TRACTOR	 	OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
Black & Veatch			g Services, Inc.	 		<u> </u>	
Diach & Vealer	r	202 Colluation	B SEI VICES, HIC.	 	Orange County	7.047.0000	Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION:	 		 		Terra Reffitt; 40	7-347-9802	
	l	L	12000	L	J_ 	أـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	<u> </u>
Demoiltion of	existing odor cor	itroi facilities an	a installation of	new bio-tricking	ador control sys	tem, including p	lping, pipe supports,
			strumentation in		<u> </u>		
TITLE:	NASSAU-AMEL	IA WWTF HEAD	WORKS & AERA	TION PIPING RE	HABILITATION		
CONTRACT VAI		COMPLETION (SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
	(original)	November 201		 	Wastewater		Shawn Heckman
\$891,049		ZUI	'i	 	**are*Agre!		SHOWII LICENTIAN
CONSULTANT:	L'illary	GENERAL CON	TDACTOD:	 	OWNED		ODOLECT MANY
GAI Consultant	<u> </u>			 	OWNER:	(51)	PROJECT MANAGER:
	·	SGS Contractin	g services, Inc.	ļ	Nassau County		Seth Simmons
	904-363-1110	ļ			Becky Hiers-Bra	y; 904-530-6225	
DESCRIPTION:	<u> </u>		<u></u>				
Replace existin	g rotary drum so	reen, associated	d support structu	re, and complet	e replacement o	f above-grade a	eration piping and valves.
			1				
TITLE:	DADE CITY OR	NGE VALLEY W	ATER FACILITY IN	ADROVEMENTS			
CONTRACT VAL		COMPLETION		III KOVEINERYS	erniuer.		
					SERVICE:		SUPERINTENDENT:
\$559,000		November 201	<u>/</u>		Water		Josh Crowson
\$574,236	(final)		<u> </u>				
CONSULTANT:	L	GENERAL CONT			OWNER:		PROJECT MANAGER:
Infrastructure S	iolutions	SGS Contractin	g Services, Inc.		City of Dade Cit	v	Seth Simmons
Stephen Bucwi	nkel; 321-622-46	46					
DESCRIPTION:							
DESCRIPTION:			ing water supply	facility, including			
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat	ions and improv	ements to exist	ing water supply	facility, including			, chemical feed system,
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc	ions and improv rete, electrical a	ements to existi nd I & C modific	ations.				
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE:	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P	ements to exist nd I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RV	ations. V GST & PUMP S		g new pumps, ta	nk modifications	i, chemical feed system,
DESCRIPTION: Misc. modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE:	ements to exist nd I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RV COMPLETION C	ations. V GST & PUMP S		new pumps, ta	nk modifications	i, chemical feed system, SUPERINTENDENT:
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000	ions and improverete, electrical a ABURNDALE/Pour UE:	ements to exist nd I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RV	ations. V GST & PUMP S		g new pumps, ta	nk modifications	i, chemical feed system,
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000	ions and improverete, electrical a ABURNDALE/Pour UE:	ements to exist nd I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RV COMPLETION C	ations. V GST & PUMP S		g new pumps, ta SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate	nk modifications	i, chemical feed system, SUPERINTENDENT:
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000	ions and improverete, electrical a ABURNDALE/Pour UE:	ements to exist nd I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RV COMPLETION C	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE:		new pumps, ta	nk modifications	s, chemical feed system,
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final)	ements to exist nd I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE:		g new pumps, ta SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate	nk modifications	s, chemical feed system, SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER:
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT:	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final)	ements to exist nd I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RV COMPLETION D July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: CACTOR:		g new pumps, ta SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate	nk modifications	s, chemical feed system, SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT:	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final)	ements to exist nd I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RV COMPLETION D July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE:		g new pumps, ta SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate	nk modifications	s, chemical feed system, SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER:
DESCRIPTION: Misc. modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION:	ions and improverete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final)	ements to existind I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RO COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: SSE-372-3436	TATION	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site	ions and improverete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an	ements to exist of I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RV COMPLETION D July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: ; 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tai	TATION	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc. modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v	ions and improverete, electrical a ABURNDALE/PUE: (original) (final) an work and pipe in with misc. improvered.	ements to exist nd I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RV COMPLETION D July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick estallation for the	ations. V GST & PUMP S PATE: FRACTOR: 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tal tricel and I & C s	TATION	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump statton, v	ions and improvements, electrical a ABURNDALE/P-UE: (original) (final) an work and pipe in with misc. improvist PETE NEWRE	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick sstallation for th vements to elec CLARIFIER #4 F	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: ; 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tal trical and I & C s	TATION nk, constructed instead (Project of	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd by Crom Corp. in Jate extended fo	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	ions and improv rete, electrical a BURNDALE/P UE: (orlginal) (final) an work and pipe in vith misc. improv ST PETE NEWR UE:	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick estallation for th vements to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION I	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: ; 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tal trical and I & C s	TATION nk, constructed instead (Project of	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd by Crom Corp. In Jate extended fo	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and pipe in works. impro ST PETE NEWRF UE: (original)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick sstallation for th vements to elec CLARIFIER #4 F	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: ; 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tal trical and I & C s	TATION nk, constructed instead (Project of	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd by Crom Corp. in Jate extended fo	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	ions and improverete, electrical a ABURNDALE/PUE: (original) (final) an work and pipe in with miss. improviting the street Newrete (original) (coriginal) (final)	ements to exist and I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION E July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th verments to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION E January 2017	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: ; 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tar trical and I & C s EHAB DATE:	rATION nk, constructed i	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd by Crom Corp. In Jate extended fo	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231	ions and improverete, electrical a ABURNDALE/PUE: (original) (final) an work and pipe in with miss. improviting the street Newrete (original) (coriginal) (final)	ements to exist and I & C modific OLYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION E July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th verments to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION E January 2017	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: ; 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tal trical and I & C s	rATION nk, constructed i	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd by Crom Corp. In Jate extended fo	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE:	lons and improversets, electrical a ABURNDALE/P: UE: (original) (final) an work and pipe in with misc. improvith misc. improvi	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION C January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tar trical and I & C s EHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P	rATION nk, constructed i stems (Project o	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd oy Crom Corp. In fate extended fo SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	ions and improv rete, electrical a BURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and plpe in vith misc. improv ST PETE NEWRR UE: (original) (final) CITY OF BARTO UE:	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick estallation for th verments to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION C January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tar trical and I & C s EHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P	rATION nk, constructed lesstems (Project of the constructed)	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd ay Crom Corp. In Jate extended fo SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 SH32,231 SH32,231 SH32,231 SH32,231	ions and improv rete, electrical a BURNDALE/P UE: (orlginal) (final) an work and pipe in vith misc. improv ST PETE NEWR UE: (original) (final) (final) UF: (original) (final) UF: (original) UF: (original)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION C January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tar trical and I & C s EHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P	rATION nk, constructed lesstems (Project of the constructed)	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd oy Crom Corp. In fate extended fo SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 \$802,411	ions and improv rete, electrical a BURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and pipe in vith miss. improv ST PETE NEWRR UE: (original) (final) CITY OF BARTO UE: (original) (final)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION O July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION O January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D August 2016	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: PRACTOR: SSS2-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tartrical and 1 & C s REHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P DATE:	rATION nk, constructed i stems (Project c	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd ay Crom Corp. In Jate extended fo SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 \$802,411	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: [original] (final) an work and pipe in with misc. impro ST PETE NEWRF UE: [original] (final) CITY OF BARTO UE: [original] (final) WINTER GARDE	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elec CCARIFIER #4 F CCOMPLETION I January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D Avgust 2016 IN WOODLARK	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: 3 552-372-3436 6 new 2.0MG taitrical and I & C s REHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P DATE: WTP 1.0MG TAN	rATION nk, constructed instems (Project constructed) ROJECT	SERVICE: OWNER: City of Auburnd oy Crom Corp. In late extended fo SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	ions and improvements and improvements and improvements and improvements and increase and increa	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION O July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION O January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D August 2016	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: 3 552-372-3436 6 new 2.0MG taitrical and I & C s REHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P DATE: WTP 1.0MG TAN	rATION nk, constructed instems (Project constructed) ROJECT	SERVICE: Reclaimed Wate OWNER: City of Auburnd ay Crom Corp. In Jate extended fo SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 SE02,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and plpe in vith misc. improv ST PETE NEWRE UE: (original) (final) Cifinal) UE: (original) (final) WINTER GARDE UE: (original)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elec CCARIFIER #4 F CCOMPLETION I January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D Avgust 2016 IN WOODLARK	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: 3 552-372-3436 6 new 2.0MG taitrical and I & C s REHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P DATE: WTP 1.0MG TAN	rATION nk, constructed l sstems (Project c	SERVICE: OWNER: City of Auburnd oy Crom Corp. In late extended fo SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and plpe in vith misc. improv ST PETE NEWRE UE: (original) (final) Cifinal) UE: (original) (final) WINTER GARDE UE: (original)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick sstallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D August 2016 N WOODLARK COMPLETION D	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: FRACTOR: 3 552-372-3436 6 new 2.0MG taitrical and I & C s REHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P DATE: WTP 1.0MG TAN	rATION nk, constructed l sstems (Project c	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump statton, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 \$432,231 STILE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$82,411 \$82,411 \$82,411 \$82,411 \$82,411 \$82,411	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (orlginal) (final) an work and plpe in vith misc. improv ST PETE NEWRE UE: (original) (final) UE: (original) (final) WINTER GARDE UE: (original) (final) WINTER GARDE UE: (original) (final)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D August 2016 N WOODLARK COMPLETION D July 2016	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: PARACTOR: SS2-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tal trical and I & C s REHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P DATE: WTP 1.0MG TAN DATE:	rATION 1k, constructed l Istems (Project o	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546	ions and improverete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and pipe in with misc. improverete Newerlete (original) (final) (final) UE: (original) (final) WINTER GARDE UE: (original) (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION [July 2017 GENERAL CONT GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D AUGUST 2016 N WOODLARK COMPLETION D July 2016 STATION REHAE	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: :RACTOR: : 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tal trical and I & C s REHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P DATE: WTP 1.0MG TAN ATE: 3 & ODOR CONTI	rATION 1k, constructed lestems (Project constructed) ROJECT K PROJECT	SERVICE: OWNER: City of Auburnd Dy Crom Corp. In late extended fo SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	lons and improvements and improvements and improvements and improvements and pulpe in work and pipe in with misc. improvements and pipe ip	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION C January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION C August 2016 N WOODLARK COMPLETION D July 2016 STATION REHAB COMPLETION D STATION REHAB COMPLETION D STATION REHAB COMPLETION D COM	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: :RACTOR: : 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tal trical and I & C s REHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P DATE: WTP 1.0MG TAN ATE: 3 & ODOR CONTI	ROJECT K PROJECT ROL PROJECT	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and plpe in with misc. improv ST PETE NEWRP UE: (original) (final) CITY OF BARTO UE: (original) (final) (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT UE: (original) (final) (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT UE: (original)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION [July 2017 GENERAL CONT GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D AUGUST 2016 N WOODLARK COMPLETION D July 2016 STATION REHAE	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: :RACTOR: : 352-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tal trical and I & C s REHAB DATE: INSTALLATION P DATE: WTP 1.0MG TAN ATE: 3 & ODOR CONTI	ROJECT K PROJECT ROL PROJECT	SERVICE: OWNER: City of Auburnd Dy Crom Corp. In late extended fo SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 S535,000 S536,000 S536,000 S536,000 S537,000 S537,000 S537,000 S537,000 DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 STILE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$544,054 \$544,054 \$5540,083	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and plpe in with misc. improv ST PETE NEWRE (original) (final) Citry OF BARTO UE: (original) (final) WINTER GARDE UE: (original) (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT UE: (original) (final)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick estallation for th verments to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D July 2016 STATION REHAB COMPLETION D July 2016	ASTONAL CONTINUATE: INSTALLATION PARE: INSTALLATION PARE: WTP 1.0MG TAN WTP 1.0MG TAN WATE: 3 & ODOR CONTINATE:	ROJECT K PROJECT ROL PROJECT	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 S535,000 S536,000 S536,000 S536,000 S537,000 S537,000 S537,000 S537,000 DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 STILE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$544,054 \$544,054 \$5540,083	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and plpe in with misc. improv ST PETE NEWRP UE: (original) (final) CITY OF BARTO UE: (original) (final) (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT UE: (original) (final) (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT UE: (original)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick estallation for th verments to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D July 2016 STATION REHAB COMPLETION D July 2016	ASTONAL CONTINUATE: INSTALLATION PARE: INSTALLATION PARE: WTP 1.0MG TAN WTP 1.0MG TAN WATE: 3 & ODOR CONTINATE:	ROJECT K PROJECT ROL PROJECT	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 S535,000 S536,000 S536,000 S536,000 S537,000 S537,000 S537,000 S537,000 DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 STILE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$544,054 \$544,054 \$5540,083	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: [original] (final) an work and plpe in with misc. improv ST PETE NEWRE UE: [original] (final) UE: [original] (final) WINTER GARDE UE: [original] (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT UE: [original] (cingla) (final) GRU LS 6 ODOR	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 STATION REHAE COMPLETION D JUly 2016	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: PARACTOR: SS2-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tai trical and I & C s REHAB PARE: INSTALLATION P PARE: WTP 1.0MG TAN PARE: B & ODOR CONTI	rATION 1k, constructed l stems (Project c	SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$544,054 \$544,054 \$544,054 \$540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	ions and improvered in the control of the control o	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D JULY 2016 STATION REHAE COMPLETION D JULY 2016 COMPLETION D JULY 2016 CONTROL PRO COMPLETION D	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: PARACTOR: SS2-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tai trical and I & C s REHAB PARE: INSTALLATION P PARE: WTP 1.0MG TAN PARE: B & ODOR CONTI	ROJECT K PROJECT ROL PROJECT	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$544,054 \$5540,083	ions and improvered, electrical a ABURNDALE/P. UE: (original) (final) an work and plpe in with misc. improvered in the improvement in the impr	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 STATION REHAE COMPLETION D JUly 2016	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: PARACTOR: SS2-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tai trical and I & C s REHAB PARE: INSTALLATION P PARE: WTP 1.0MG TAN PARE: B & ODOR CONTI	ROJECT K PROJECT ROL PROJECT	SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 S535,000 S535,000 S535,000 S536,000 S536,000 S536,000 S536,000 DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,054 \$540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,054 \$540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,559 \$5179,559	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and plpe in with misc. improv ST PETE NEWRP UE: (original) (final) CITY OF BARTO UE: (original) (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT UE: (original) (final) GRU LS 6 ODOR JE: (original) (final) GRU LS 6 ODOR JE: (original) (final)	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th verments to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION C January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D July 2016 STATION REHAB COMPLETION D July 2016	ations. V GST & PUMP S DATE: PARACTOR: SS2-372-3436 e new 2.0MG tai trical and I & C s REHAB PARE: INSTALLATION P PARE: WTP 1.0MG TAN PARE: B & ODOR CONTI	ROJECT K PROJECT ROL PROJECT	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 \$536,000 DESCRIPTION: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 \$111LE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$544,054 \$544,054 \$5540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,054 \$544,054 \$5540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$179,559 \$179,559	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: (original) (final) an work and plpe in vith misc. improv ST PETE NEWRE (original) (final) (final) (final) (final) (final) (final) (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT UE: (original) (final) (final) GRU LS 6 ODOR UE: (original) (final) GRU LS 6 ODOR UE: (original) (final) GRU LS 6 ODOR UE: (original) (final) DAYSPRING HEA	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornlck stallation for th verments to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D July 2016 STATION REHAB COMPLETION D July 2016	ATOMS W GST & PUMP S DATE: PACTOR: SEARCH SEARC	ROJECT K PROJECT ROL PROJECT	SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 SH32,231 SH32,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 SR02,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,063 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,063 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,063 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$179,559 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$179,559 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$179,559 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	ions and improv rete, electrical a ABURNDALE/P UE: [(orlginal) (final) an work and plpe in vith misc. improv ST PETE NEWR UE: (original) (final) UE: (original) (final) WINTER GARDE UE: (original) (final) RIVERSIDE LIFT UE: (original) (final) GRU LS 6 ODOR JE: (original) (original) (final) GRU LS 6 ODOR JE: (original) (original) (final) GRU LS 6 ODOR JE: (original) (final) DAYSPRING HEA	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornlck stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 STATION REHAE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 CONTROL PRO COMPLETION D JUN 2016 CONTROL PRO COMPLETION D JUN 2016 COMPLETION D JANUARY 2016 LITH WTP COMPLETION D	ATOMS W GST & PUMP S DATE: PACTOR: SEARCH SEARC	ROJECT K PROJECT ROL PROJECT	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$544,054 \$544,054 \$5540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,054 \$549,559 \$179,559 \$179,559 \$179,559	lons and improver the control of the	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION C July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornlck stallation for th verments to elec CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D July 2016 STATION REHAB COMPLETION D July 2016	ATOMS W GST & PUMP S DATE: PACTOR: SEARCH SEARC	rATION 1k, constructed l Istems (Project o	SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillm DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 SH32,231 SH32,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 SR02,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,063 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,063 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,063 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$179,559 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$179,559 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$179,559 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL	lons and improver the control of the	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornlck stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 STATION REHAE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 CONTROL PRO COMPLETION D JUN 2016 CONTROL PRO COMPLETION D JUN 2016 COMPLETION D JANUARY 2016 LITH WTP COMPLETION D	ATOMS W GST & PUMP S DATE: PACTOR: SEARCH SEARC	rATION 1k, constructed l Istems (Project o	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$544,054 \$544,054 \$5540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,054 \$549,559 \$179,559 \$179,559 \$179,559	lons and improver the control of the	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 STATION REHAE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 CONTROL PRO COMPLETION D JUN 2016 CONTROL PRO COMPLETION D JUN 2016 COMPLETION D JANUARY 2016 LITH WTP COMPLETION D	ATOMS W GST & PUMP S DATE: PACTOR: SEARCH SEARC	rATION 1k, constructed l Istems (Project o	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons
DESCRIPTION: Misc, modificat Structural conc TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$535,000 \$535,000 \$535,000 CONSULTANT: Chastain-Skillen DESCRIPTION: Provide all site Pump station, v TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$432,231 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$802,411 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$543,546 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$544,054 \$544,054 \$544,054 \$5540,083 TITLE: CONTRACT VAL \$444,054 \$549,559 \$179,559 \$179,559 \$179,559	lons and improver the control of the	ements to exist of 1 & C modific OUYTECHNIC RW COMPLETION I July 2017 GENERAL CONT Crom Corp James Wornick stallation for th vements to elect CLARIFIER #4 F COMPLETION D January 2017 W CENTRIFUGE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 STATION REHAE COMPLETION D JUly 2016 CONTROL PRO COMPLETION D JUN 2016 CONTROL PRO COMPLETION D JUN 2016 COMPLETION D JANUARY 2016 LITH WTP COMPLETION D	ATOMS W GST & PUMP S DATE: PACTOR: SEARCH SEARC	rATION 1k, constructed l Istems (Project o	SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater SERVICE: Wastewater	nk modifications	SUPERINTENDENT: Josh Crowson PROJECT MANAGER: Seth Simmons

WITNESSES:

(If Sole Ownership or Partnership two (2) Witnesses required). (If Corporation, Secretary only will attest and affix seal).

	SGS Contracting Services, Inc.
WITNESSES:	PRINCIPAL:
$M \sim 11 M$	anno MCTING
11/celle 11/onlong	SGS Contracting Services, Inc.
0	NAME OF FIRM:
	O SEA
•	SEA:
	SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED
•	OFFICER (AFFIX SEAL)
	OTTOCK (ATTIX SEAL)
	Seth G. Simmons, President
	TITLE
•	•
	25613 W. US Hwy 27
	BUSINESS ADDRESS
	High Springs, FL 32643
	CITY STATE
	Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company
WITNESS:	SURETY:
	JOHE III
Church Ho	Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company
Jorge L. Bracamonte	CORPORATE SURETY
	SEAL S
	Trabbie 1 1986 3
•	lessie Sloan, Attorney-In-Fact & Elorida Licensed Resident Agent
	Extra Licensed Resident Agent
•	COE Lighten 100 North Cuito 200
	605 Highway 169 North, Suite 800 BUSINESS ADDRESS
	BOSINESS ADDRESS
	Plymouth, MN 55441
	CITY STATE
	ICA Surety Group, I.C.
	JCA Surety Group, LLC 123 Zelma Street, Suite A Orlando, FL 32803
•	NAME OF LOCAL INSURANCE AGENCY
	Inquiries: (321) 800-6594
	mqumes. (321) 600-0334



Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company Period Ended 12/31/2023

Dollars displayed in thousands

Admitted Assets
Investments:

Bonds
Preferred Stocks
Common Stocks
Mortgage Loans
Real Estele
Contract Loans
Derivatives
Cash, Cash Equivalents & Short Term Investments
Total Cash & Investments

Premiums and Considerations Due Reinsurance Recoverable Receivable from Parent, Subsidiary or Affiliates All Other Admitted Assets

Total Admitted Assets



Liabilities and Surplus Liabilities

Loss Reserves

Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves

Total Loss & LAE Reserves

Uneamed Premium Reserve Total Reinsurance Liabilities

Commissions, Other Expenses, and Taxes due

Derivatives

Payable to Parent, Subs or Affiliates

All Other Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Capital and Surplus Common Capital Stock Preferred Capital Stock Surplus Notes Unassigned Surplus

Total Liabilities and CBS

Other Including Gross Contributed Capital & Surplus

Cabirat or ortibina

State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

I, Kara Barrow, Secretary of Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company do hereby certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and liabilities of the said Company, on the 31st day of December, 2023, according to the best of my information, knowledge and belief.

Secretary

Subscribed and sworn to, before me, a Notary Public of the State of Minnesota on this 19th day of March, 2024.

KERRI RIECHERS
Notary Public
Minnesota
My Commission Expires January 31, 2025

Keni liekers Notary Public

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. General Terms and Conditions
- II. Official County Bid Form
- III. Attachments:

Attachment "A" – St Johns County Board of County Commissioners Affidavit

Attachment "B" – Certificate as to Corporate Principal

Attachment "C" - License/Certification List

Attachment "D" - List of Proposed Sub-Contractors/Suppliers

Attachment "E" - Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form

Attachment "F" - Drug Free Work Place Form

Attachment "G" - Claims, Liens, Litigation History

Attachment "H" - Public Entity Crimes Statement

Attachment "I" - Non-collusion Certification

Attachment "J" - E-Verify Affidavit

Attachment "K" - Equal Opportunity Report Statement

Attachment "L" - Certificate of Compliance with Florida Trench Safety Act

Attachment "M" - Acknowledgement of Addenda

Bid Bond

Sealed Bid Mailing Label

SEPARATE DOCUMENTS:

EXHIBIT A – TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS – SCOPE OF WORK

EXHIBIT B - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - 100% DESIGN SUBMITTAL

END OF TABLE OF CONTENTS

setting forth any changes in other materials, equipment or work that incorporation of the substitute would require must also be included. The burden of proof of the merit of the proposed substitute is upon the proposer of the substitute. The Project Manager's approval or disapproval of a proposed substitution shall be final.

If County Staff approves any proposed substitution, such approval will be set forth in an Addendum. Bidders must not rely upon approval made in any other manner.

7) DESIGNATED POINT OF CONTACT

The County's Designated Point of Contact for this IFB is Alexis Colbert, Procurement Coordinator, St. Johns County Purchasing Department. Any and all questions and/or inquiries shall be directed to Ms. Colbert, *in writing*, via email at acolbert@sjcfl.us. In the event the Designated Point of Contact is absent or otherwise unavailable for more than three (3) business days, firms may contact Bryan Matus, Senior Procurement Coordinator at bmatus@sjcfl.us.

8) LOBBYING PROHIBITION

In accordance with Section 9 of the Policy, Bidders **SHALL NOT** contact any staff member of the County, including members of the Board of County Commissioners, except the above referenced Designated Point of Contact with regard to this Invitation for Bids. Any such communication is a violation of the Policy and shall result in disqualification and removal from consideration for award under this IFB.

9) PRE-BID MEETING

There will be a Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting with site visit on Monday, July 22, 2024 at 2:00 PM EDST in the Matanzas A Conference Room at the St. Johns County Utility Department, 1205 SR16, St. Augustine FL 32084, with site visits immediately following. Attendance is strongly recommended, but is not required at the Pre-Bid Meeting and site visit in order to be eligible to submit a bid for this project. Bidders and sub-contractors are highly encouraged to visit the site prior to the Pre-Bid Meeting to familiarize themselves with the site and any conditions that may pose a conflict during the course of construction.

10) QUESTIONS

Any and all questions related to this project shall be directed, *in writing*, to the Designated Point of Contact. Questions are due no later than Four o'clock (4:00PM) EDST on Monday, July 29, 2024, so that any necessary addenda may be issued in a timely manner. Any questions received after the deadline will not be answered unless previously approved by the SJC Purchasing Director or other designated County Representative.

11) ADDENDA

Any change, clarification, revision, deletion, additional documents or information provided by the County after broadcast of this IFB will be provided via Addendum, and posted to Demandstar (www.demandstar.com) with the IFB Documents. All planholders for this IFB will be notified of the posted addendum by Demandstar. Planholders may access and download issued Addenda for inclusion in their submitted Bid. Bidders may also request issued addenda from the Designated Point of Contact, in writing. It is the responsibility of the Bidder to acquire any addenda issued by the County. The County is not responsible for a Bidder's failure to obtain any issued Addendum.

Bidders are responsible for incorporating any and all changes, clarifications, revisions, deletions, additional documents and information provided by Addendum into the submitted Bid. Failure by the Bidder to appropriately consider and incorporate the addenda into their submitted Bid may cause the submitted Bid to be considered non-responsive and removed from further consideration. It shall be the sole discretion of the Purchasing Manager or Purchasing Director to determine whether or not an Addendum is material to the submitted Bid, resulting in disqualification and removal from consideration for award.

Each Bidder shall acknowledge all issued Addenda in the submitted Bid in the space provided on the Official County Bid Form, and completing and submitting **Attachment "M"** – Acknowledgement of Addenda with the sealed Bid.

12) BID SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

The Submittal Deadline for Bids shall be no later than two o'clock (2:00PM EDST) on Wednesday, August 7, 2024.

bind the Bidder.

All Bids submitted in response to this IFB shall become the property of the County and will not be returned to the Bidders. In the event of an award, all documentation produced as part of the award shall become exclusive property of the County.

13) BID SECURITY

Each submitted Bid must be accompanied by a Bid Security, submitted on the Bid Bond Form provided herein, or in the form of a certified or cashier's check, in the amount of **five percent (5%) of the Total Lump Sum Bid Price** submitted on the Official County Bid Form, pledging that the Bidder will enter into a contract with the County on the terms stated in the IFB and will, if required, furnish bonds as described hereunder covering the faithful performance of the Contract and the payment of all obligations arising thereunder. Should the Bidder refuse to enter into such Contract or fail to furnish such bonds to the County, if required, the amount of the Bid Security shall be forfeited, not as penalty, but as liquidated damages.

A Bid Security in the form of a certified or cashier's check must be made payable to the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County. Bidders submitting a certified or cashier's check as the bid security are not required to submit **Attachment "B"** — Certificate as to Corporate Principal, or the Bid Bond forms provided herein.

A Bid Security in the form of a Bid Bond shall be written on the form provided herein, with an acceptable surety, and the Attorney-in-Fact who executes the bond on behalf of the surety shall affix to the bond a certified and current copy of his Power of Attorney. Acceptable surety companies are defined herein under "Surety Bond". The Surety Company shall be licensed to do business in the State of Florida and shall be listed by the U.S. Treasury Department. Any Bidder submitting a Bid Security in the form of a Bid Bond must also submit **Attachment "B"** — Certificate as to Corporate Principal.

The County shall have the right to retain the Bid Security until either (a) a Contract is executed and bonds, if required, have been furnished, or (b) the County has rejected all Bids, or (c) the period of time for which Bids are irrevocable has elapsed, so that Bids may be withdrawn.

14) BID BOND INSTRUCTIONS

A Bid Bond submitted, on the form provided herein, must be completed as follows:

- Type or Print Bidder's and Surety's names, mailing addresses, in the same language as in the IFB Documents;
- Have authorized representatives of the Bidder and Surety/Surety's Agent sign in the designated spaces;
- Attach a copy of Surety agent's Power of Attorney with an original signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of Surety certifying the copy, unless the Power of Attorney has been recorded in St. Johns County.
 If it has been recorded, provide book and page number.
- Submit one (1) original and one (1) duplicate, as prescribed herein for Submittal of Bids.

15) SURETY REQUIREMENTS

Any Surety issuing a Bond to the County, must meet the following requirements:

- Surety must be licensed to do business in the State of Florida;
- Surety must have a record of successful continuous operations for at least three (3) years;
- Surety shall not have exposed itself to any loss on any one risk in an amount exceeding twenty percent (20%)
 of its surplus to policyholders;
- Surety must have fulfilled all of its obligations on all other bonds given to the County;
- Surety must have good underwriting, economic management, adequate reserves for undisclosed liabilities, and net resources for unusual stock and sound investment.

16) BID POSTPONEMENT/CANCELLATION

The County may, at its sole and absolute discretion, postpone or cancel this IFB, and/or resolicit Bids in order to

Any actual Bidder who is aggrieved in connection with the Notice of Intent to award a Contract (Protestor), where such grievance is asserted to be the result of a violation of the requirements of the County's Purchasing Policy and associated procedures, or any applicable provision of law by the officers, agents, or employees of the County, may file a Protest with the Purchasing Director. The Protest must be submitted in writing, accompanied by a security in the form of a Protest Bond, by 4:00PM on the fifth business day following the date of the posting of the Notice of Intent to Award.

22) MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS

The following are minimum qualification requirements that Bidders must meet in order to be considered responsible to perform the work specified in this IFB. Bidders must submit sufficient documentation in their Bid Submittal, to clearly demonstrate that the Bidder meets or exceeds the following minimum qualification requirements:

- a. Must have an active registration with the State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Corporations (www.sunbiz.org); and
- b. Must possess a current Local Business Tax Receipt for St. Johns County, or must agree to obtain a Local Business Tax Receipt upon County issuance of Notice of Intent to Award;
- c. Must be currently licensed as a **Certified General Contractor (CGC)** as of the submittal deadline for Bids. Proof of qualifications must be provided by completing and submitting **Attachment "C"** License/Certification List along with a copy of each license and certificate listed. All licenses, certifications and pre-qualifications must be valid and current on the date bids are submitted.
- d. Must submit a list of any and all relevant experience within the last five (5) years with the proposed scope of work (submit with Attachment "C" License/Certification List). The list must include the Client's information, total contract value, and completion timeframes. The County reserves the right to check any and all references. Failure to submit documentation to demonstrate experience as stated above shall cause a Bid to be disqualified.

Failure by a Bidder to demonstrate meeting or exceeding the minimum qualification requirements stated above shall be grounds for disqualification and removal from further consideration for award. The County reserves the right to request additional information regarding the qualification and experience of the Bidder in order to determine the responsibility of the Bidder to perform the specified work.

Bidders to whom award of a contract is under consideration shall submit to the County, upon request, a properly executed Contractor's Qualification Statement of A1A Document A305, unless such a statement has been previously required and submitted as a prerequisite to the issuance of Bidding Documents.

23) SUB-CONTRACTORS

Each Bidder shall submit to the County, a list of Subcontractors and major materials suppliers to be used if awarded the contract. A copy of the form, **Attachment "D"**, is provided in the IFB Document. If no Subcontractors or major material suppliers are required, so state there on.

Upon request by the County, the successful Bidder shall within seven (7) days thereafter, submit all data required to establish to the satisfaction of the County, the reliability and responsibility of the proposed Subcontractors to furnish and perform the work described in the Sections of the Specifications pertaining to such proposed Subcontractor's respective trades.

Prior to the award of the Contract, the County will notify the Bidder in writing if the County, after due investigation, has reasonable and substantial objection to any person or organization proposed as a Subcontractor. The Bidder then may, at his option, withdraw his Bid without forfeiture of Bid Security or submit an acceptable substitute at no increase in Bid price. If the Bidder fails to submit an acceptable substitute within seven (7) days of the original

after receipt of the fully executed Contract (the Public Construction Bond must be recorded after the Contract is fully executed by all parties including the County Clerk). Upon receipt of the recorded Public Construction Bond, the County will issue a Notice to Proceed. If the Contractor fails to meet any of the dates and timeframes set forth in this section, or fails to execute the Contract, or to provide a Public Construction Bond, the County may elect at its option to consider the Contractor non-responsive and Contract with the next lowest, responsible Bidder.

The work to be performed under this Agreement shall be commenced within <u>ten (10)</u> days of the date of the Notice to Proceed, in writing. Construction of the project shall be substantially complete within **Six hundred thirty (630)** consecutive calendar days from the date stipulated on the Notice to Proceed. Final completion shall be attained **Twenty (30)** consecutive calendar days from the date of substantial completion.

Conditions under which Liquidated Damages are Imposed:

If Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion or Final Completion of the Work by its applicable date, then the County shall be entitled to withhold from any amounts otherwise due Contractor or to be paid as a debt due the sum of **one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00)** per day for each and every calendar day of unexcused delay as "Liquidated Damages". The parties agree that such Liquidated Damages are not a penalty but rather a genuine pre-estimate of monetary damages sustained by the County for loss of revenue and/or increased project administration expenses related to this Contract because the Contractor failed to perform and complete Work within the time fixed for completion or additional time granted pursuant to the provisions hereof. The assessment of Liquidated Damages is without prejudice to the County's rights of termination and Contractor's obligation to complete the Work.

Should Contractor fall behind the approved Work schedule; the County reserves the right to deduct Liquidated Damages based on an estimated period of late completion. The County need not wait until the completion of Work to withhold Liquidated Damages from the Contractor's progress payments.

29) INDEMNIFICATION

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers and employees ("Indemnified Party"), from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of Contractor and persons employed or utilized by Contractor in the performance of this Contract.

To the extent permitted by, and in accordance with Section 725.06 of the Florida Statues, Contractor further agrees that "damages, losses and costs", includes fines, citations, court judgments, insurance claims, restoration costs or other liability, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of Contractor and persons employed or utilized by Contractor in performance of the Work.

To the extent permitted by, and in accordance with Section 725.06 of the Florida Statues, for purposes of indemnity, the "persons employed or utilized by Contractor" shall be construed to include, but not be limited to, Contractor, its staff, employees, subcontractors, all deliverers, suppliers, furnishers of materials or services or anyone acting for, on behalf of, or at the request of Contractor.

In Claims against any person or entity indemnified hereunder by an employee of Contractor, any Subcontractor, or subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, the indemnification obligation under this Section 11.2 shall not be limited by a limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Contractor or any Subcontractor or subcontractor under any workers' compensation acts, disability benefits acts or other employee benefit acts.

Contractor's indemnity and hold harmless obligations hereunder shall extend to all Claims against the County by any third party or third-party beneficiary and all liabilities, damages, losses and costs related thereto.

This indemnification will not be valid in the instance where the loss is caused by the gross negligence, or willful, wanton or intentional misconduct of any Indemnified Party.

all respects to the standards set forth in the Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) of 1970 as amended and the failure to comply will be considered a breach of contract. St. Johns County shall be held harmless against any unsafe conditions and contractor employee incidents.

B. Compliance with Occupational Safety and Health Act:

Contractor certifies that all material, equipment, services, etc., furnished in this IFB meets all OSHA requirements for the applicable Sectors. Bidder further certifies that, if he is the successful bidder, and the material, equipment, service, etc., delivered or provided is subsequently found to be deficient in any OSHA requirement in effect on date of delivery or service fulfillment date, all costs necessary to bring the material, equipment, service, etc., into compliance with the aforementioned requirements shall be borne by the bidder. All Personal Protective Equipment used by the contractor and their employees shall be ANSI certified and meet OSHA standards.

C. <u>Training and Education</u>:

Contractors will ensure that Contractor employees are trained appropriately for their work tasking. The minimum requirements are found in Federal and State Regulations. Examples of this training are (but not limited to):

- Lockout Tagout
- Fall Protection
- Electrical Safety and the National Electrical Code (NEC)
- Confined Space Entry
- Welding/Cutting/Brazing
- Specific Chemical Hazards
- Excavations and Trenching
- Heavy Equipment Operation

Special emphasis should be given towards training and compliance with the Construction industry's "Focus Four" established by OSHA as an outreach program to the construction industry and its workers. Training, education, and awareness should be provided in the areas of: 1) Fall Hazards, 2) Caught-In and Between Hazards, 3) Struck-By Hazards, and 4) Electrocution Hazards.

D. Toxic Substances/Federal Hazard Communication "Right To Know and Understand" Regulations:

The Federal "Right to Know and Understand" Regulation (also known as the Hazard Communication / Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals (GHS) implemented by OSHA requires employers to inform their employees of any toxic substances to which they may be exposed in the workplace, and to provide training in safe chemical storage, labeling, handling practices and emergency procedures.

Accordingly, the Contractor(s) performing under this contract shall be required to provide two (2) complete sets of Safety Data Sheets (SDS) to each of the departments utilizing the awarded products. This information should be provided at the time when the initial delivery is made, on a department-by-department basis. If performing work on site, it is preferred that each contractor bring their hazardous communication program and SDS in a binder labeled with the contractor's name and identified as a Hazardous Communication/GHS Program. Upon leaving the jobsite and the removal of all hazardous materials, contractors shall take their information with them. The transport, use, and disposal of toxic substances must be conducted in accordance with DEP/EPA regulations.

Upon request, contractors working at St. Johns County facilities or jobsites will be given access to the written Hazardous Communication Program and informed where to locate SDS.

E. Temporary Traffic Control (TTC)/Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)

The Contractor must comply with the Florida Department of Transportation's (DOT) Temporary Traffic Control (TTC) and the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) in the planning, development, design,

(including wrongful death), property damage, products, personal & advertising injury, and completed operations. This insurance must provide coverage for all Claims that may arise from the services and/or operations completed under this Contract, whether such services or operations are by Contractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them. Such insurance(s) shall also be primary and non-contributory with regard to insurance carried by the Additional Insureds.

The Contractor shall procure and maintain during the life of the awarded Contract, Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with minimum limits of \$2,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage liability and insuring liability arising out of or in any way related directly or indirectly to the ownership, maintenance or use of any owned, non-owned or rented/hired automobiles.

The Contractor shall procure and maintain during the life of the awarded Contract, adequate Workers' Compensation Insurance in at least such amounts as are required by the law for all of its employees per Florida Statute 440.02.

The required insurance limits identified above may be satisfied by a combination of a primary policy and/or Umbrella or Excess Liability Insurance policy.

Providing and maintaining adequate insurance coverage is a material obligation of Contractor. County has no obligation or duty to advise Contractor of any non-compliance with the insurance requirements contained in this Section. If Contractor fails to obtain and maintain all of the insurance coverages required herein, Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Additional Insureds from and against any and all Claims that would have been covered by such insurance had Contractor complied with its obligations herein.

County reserves the right to adjust the above minimum insurance requirements or require additional insurance coverages to address other insurable hazards.

35) GOVERNING LAWS & REGULATIONS

The Contractor shall be responsible for being familiar and complying with any and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations that, in any manner, affect the work required under this contract. The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and St. Johns County both as to interpretation and performance.

36) EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY AND MANDATORY USE OF E-VERIFY

As a condition precedent to entering into this Agreement, and in accordance with section 448.095, F.S., Contractor and its subcontractors shall register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all employees hired on or after July 1, 2023.

- a. Contractor shall require each of its subcontractors to provide Contractor with an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. Contractor shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of this Agreement.
- b. The County, Contractor, or any subcontractor who has a good faith belief that a person or entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated section 448.09(1), F.S. or these provisions regarding employment eligibility shall terminate the contract with the person or entity.
- c. The County, upon good faith belief that a subcontractor knowingly violated these provisions regarding employment eligibility, but Contractor otherwise complied, shall promptly notify Contractor and Contractor shall immediately terminate the contract with the subcontractor.
- d. Contractor acknowledges that, in the event that the County terminates this Contract for Contractor's breach of these provisions regarding employment eligibility, then Contractor may not be awarded a public contract for at least one (1) year after such termination. Contractor further acknowledges that Contractor is liable

If the Contractor transfers all public records to the County upon completion of this Agreement, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of this Agreement, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the County, upon request from the County's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the County's information technology systems.

Failure by the Contractor to comply with the requirements of this section shall be grounds for immediate, unilateral termination of this Agreement by the County.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO ITS DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT: 500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine, FL 32084, (904) 209-0805, publicrecords@sjcfl.us

END OF SECTION

OFFICIAL COUNTY BID FORM ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROJECT:	MARSH LANDING WWTF ELECTRICA	AL IMPROVEMENTS			
то:	THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMM	IISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COL	JNTY, FLC	PRIDA	
	DATE SUBMITTED:	 			
		BID PROPOSAL OF			
Full Legal	Company Name				2.2 .
Mailing A	ddress	Telephone Number		Fax Number	
Specificat undersign	laving become familiar with requirement ions entitled for <u>IFB No: 1910; Marsh</u> ed proposes to furnish all materials, la ith the Contract Documents to submit	Landing WWTF Electrical Impabor and equipment, supervise	orovemen sion and a	nts in St. Johns County, I Ill other requirements n	Florida, the
TOTAL LU	MP SUM BID PRICE: (As per plans and	specifications)			
	\$		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
	Total	Lump Sum Bid Price (Numerio	cal)		
				/100 De	ollars
	Total Lump Sum B	id Price (Amount written or ty	vped in w	ords)	

Bidder shall insert the Total Lump Sum Bid Price in numerals and in words. Any discrepancy between the two submitted amounts shall be determined by the amount written in words.

The Total Lump Sum Bid Price submitted above shall include any and all fees, taxes, surcharges, and any other costs associated with performing the work required by this Contract. The Total Lump Sum Bid Price above shall be the final price charged to the County for work performed.

The Lump Sum Bid Price offered in this Bid Proposal shall remain firm for a period of ninety (90) days from the Bid opening date.

CORPORATE/COMPANY

Full Legal Company Name:		(Seal)
By: Signature of Authorized Representative	(Name C Title toward as pointed)	
,	(Name & Title typed or printed)	
By:		
Signature of Authorized Representative	(Name & Title typed or printed)	
Address:		
Telephone No.: ()	Fax No.: ()	<u> </u>
Email Address for Authorized Company Representat	ive:	
Federal I.D. Tax Number:	DUNS #:	
Federal I.D. Tax Number:	(If applicable)	
Point of Contact (POC) to receive invitation from Pa	ayment Works for registration:	
Authorized POC:	Email Address for POC:	
(Name typed or printed)		
INDIVIDUAL		
Name:		(Signature)
(Name typed or printed)	(Title)	
Address:		
Telephone No.: ()	Fax No.:	
Email Address:		
Federal I.D. Tax Number:	 	
Point of Contact (POC) to receive invitation from Pa	ayment Works for registration:	
Authorized POC:(Name typed or printed)	Email Address for POC:	

Each Bidder must submit all required forms and attachments. Failure to submit any required document may be grounds for disqualification due to non-responsiveness.

Submittal Requirements: Official County Bid Form, and all Attachments must be completed; along with a fully acknowledged copy of each Addendum applicable to this IFB and submitted with each copy of the Bid Proposal.

ATTACHMENT "B" CERTIFICATES AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

foregoing: that	the Secretary of the corporation named as Principal in the uthorized Representative of Bidder) who signed the Bond(s)
on behalf of the Bidder, was then	(Title) of said corporation; that I know his/her signature;
	d(s) was duly signed, sealed, and attested to on behalf of said
	Signature of Secretary
	Full Legal Name of Corporation (Bidder)
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
Before and by me, a Notary Public duly commissioned, qua means of □ physical presence or □ online notarization,	alified and acting personally, being duly sworn upon oath by (Authorized
Representative of Bidder) states that he/she is authorized named therein in favor of St. Johns County, Florida.	to execute the foregoing Bid Bond on behalf of the Bidder
	, 20, by the Authorized Representative
of Bidder, who is personally known to me or has produced _ and Number of I.D. produced:	as identification. Type
	<u>.</u>
	Notary Public
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:

(Attach Power of Attorney to original Bid Bond and Financial Statement of Surety Company)

24

IFB NO: 1910; MARSH LANDING WWTF ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS

ATTACHMENT "D" LIST OF PROPOSED SUB-CONTRACTORS / SUPPLIERS

Bidder shall submit any and all sub-contractors and/or major material suppliers proposed to perform any portion of the Work for review/approval by the County. Bidder shall attach any and all applicable licenses or certifications held by the proposed sub-contractor/supplier related to the portion of the Work for which they are proposed, as stated below. All subcontractors/suppliers are subject to the approval of the County.

Company Name	Work/Services to be Performed	Primary Contact Name	Contact Number and Email	Percentage (%) of Total
			Address	Work/services

ATTACHMENT "F" DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM

Th	e undersigned firm, in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that
_	Full Legal Name of Bidder
1.	Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
2.	Inform employees about the danger of drug abuse in the workplace, the business' policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, employee assistance programs and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
3.	Give each employee engaged in providing the contractual services that are described in St. Johns County's request for proposals a copy of the statement specified in paragraph 1.
4.	In the statement specified in paragraph 1, notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the contractual services described in paragraph 3, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Florida Statute 893, as amended, or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction or plea.
5.	Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community by, any employee who is so convicted.
6.	Consistent with applicable provisions with State or Federal law, rule, or regulation, make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of paragraphs 1 through 5.
As	the person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.
 Sig	nature of Bidder's Authorized Representative
 Da	te

6.	for all claims filed against your company within the past five (5) years, have all been resolved satisfactorily with final judgment in favor of your company within 90 days of the date the judgment became final? Yes No If no, please explain why?
7.	List the status of all pending claims currently filed against your company:
	<u>ated Damages</u> Has a project owner ever withheld retainage, issued liquidated damages or made a claim against any Performance
	and Payment Bonds? Yes No If yes, please explain in detail:

(Use additional or supplemental pages as needed)

ATTACHMENT "I" NON-COLLUSION CERTIFICATION

St. Johns County requires, as a matter of policy, that any Firm receiving a contract or award resulting from the Invitation for Bid issued by St. Johns County shall make certification as below. Receipt of such certification, under oath, shall be a prerequisite to the award of contract and payment thereof.

I (we) hereby certify that if the contract is awarded to me, our firm, partnership or corporation, that no members of the elected governing body of St. Johns County nor any professional management, administrative official or employee of the County, nor members of his or her immediate family including spouse, parents or children, nor any person representing or purporting to represent any member or members of the elected governing body or other official, has solicited, has received or has been promised, directly or indirectly, any financial benefit including but not limited to a fee, commission, finder's fee, political contribution, goods or services in return for favorable review of any Bids submitted in response to the Invitation for Bid or in return for execution of a contract for performance or provision of services for which Bids are herein sought.

Handwritten Signature of Authorized Principal(s	s) of Bidder:		
NAME (print):		-	
SIGNATURE:		 -	
TITLE:	 -		
DATE:	·		
FULL LEGAL NAME OF PROVIDER:			
			<u> </u>

ATTACHMENT "K" EQUAL OPPORTUNITY REPORT STATEMENT

The Bidder shall complete the following statement by signing this form where indicated. Failure to complete this form may be grounds for rejection of bid:

The awarded Contractor shall comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 and the Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, as amended) prohibiting employment discrimination and shall comply with the regulations and guidelines promulgated pursuant to this Act by the Secretary of the Interior and the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service.

During the performance of this contract, the awarded Contractor, for itself, its assignees and successors in interest (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") agrees as follows:

- (1) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- (2) The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.
- (3) The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the Contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- (4) The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- (5) The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary
 - of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
- (6) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions as may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.
- (7) The Contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each sub-Contractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such

ATTACHMENT "L" CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

Bidder acknowledges that he is solely responsible for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (ACT) and Occupational Safety and Health Administrations excavation safety standard 29 CFR 1926.650 (Subpart P as amended) and the St. Johns County Trenching and Excavation Safety Program. If there is a conflict between the ACT and the St. Johns County Trenching and Excavation Safety Program, the more stringent requirement would apply. Bidder further acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and in the Total Bid Price are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, Laws of Florida) effective October 1, 1990 and the Occupational Safety and Health Administrations excavation safety standard.

andwritten Signature of Authorized Principal(s) of Bidder:
AME (print):
GNATURE:
TLE:
ATE:
AME OF FIRM/PARTNERSHIP/CORPORATION:
· · · · · ·

BID BOND

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

KNO	W ALL MEN	BY THESE	PRESENTS, th	a t		_as Principal, and
			as Surety, are	held and firmly boun	nd unto St. Johns Cour	nty, Florida, in the
penal s	um of				Dollars <u>(\$</u>	
	money of the Unit lly, firmly by these	ted States, we I			inistrators, and succe	ssors, jointly and
THE CC , 20		OBLIGATIONS I	S SUCH that whereas	s the Principal has su	ubmitted the accomp	anying Bid, dated
			For			
		<u>MARSH</u>	LANDING WWTF ELE		<u>IENTS</u>	
			St. Johns Cou	nty, Florida		
NOW T	HEREFORE,					
(a)	If the Principal sh days after prescri accordance with required, for the	ibed forms are the Bid as acc faithful perform	oresented to him for epted, and give Bond	signature, enter into d with good and su fulfillment of such	d Award date, and sha o a written Contract w fficient Surety or Sur n Contract, then the a	rith the County in eties, as may be
(b)	and give such Bo amount specified	nd within the t , in said Bid and nt be in excess o	ime specified, if the the amount for whic of the former, then the	Principal shall pay th h the County may pr	the failure to enter in the County the differe tocure the required W Thall be void and of no	nce between the ork and supplies,
day of	·	A.D., 20	the name and corpo	orate seal of each co	ument under their so rporate party being h y of its governing bod	ereto affixed and

Cut along the outer border and affix this label to your sealed bid envelope to identify it as a "Sealed BID"

	SEALED BID • DO NOT OPEN
SEALED BID NO.:	IFB NO: 1910
IFB TITLE:	Marsh Landing WWTF Electrical Improvements
DUE DATE/TIME:	By 2:00PM EDST – August 7, 2024
SUBMITTED BY:	
	Company Name
	Company Address
	Company Address
DELIVER TO:	St. Johns County Purchasing Department
	500 San Sebastian View
	St. Augustine FL 32084

END OF DOCUMENT